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RENAULT Function List V9.62

Tips and Instructions:

The programming function only supports HOPRO H6PRO Master Edition products.
*  This feature is new.
V' This feature is supported.
This feature is not supported.
% This feature is partially supported.

Read ECU | Read | Clear Read Specific
Model System Name v Trouble | Trouble | Live Data Freeze | Actuation Test .
Information Function
Code Code Frame

Alaskan Engine System \ \ S 3
Alaskan ABS N \ \ \
Alaskan Instrument panel \ \ \ \
Alaskan UCH N \ \ \
Alaskan Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \
Alaskan Front radar N N N N
Alaskan Air conditioning \ \ \ \
Alaskan Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \
Alaskan UPC N N N N
Alaskan LASER RADAR v v v V
Alaskan DIFFERENTIAL LOCK \ \ \ \
Alaskan Around view monitoring \ \ \ \
Alaskan 4 wheels drive N N N N
Alaskan Parking prox can \ \ \ \
Alaskan UNITE DE CHAUFFAGE \ S S 3
Alaskan UREA DOSING CONTROL MODULE \ \ v V
Alaskan ENERGY CONTROL UNIT S S S S

. . 006B 006C 00C4 OOCE O0F7 0257 0298
Avantime Engine System v v v v v 0299 029A 0298 029C 029D 029E 029F
Avantime ABS V V V V V 0019 008B
Avantime Instrument panel N N N N N 000E 0052 005B 01A5 0225 025C 025D

025E 025F




. 000E 0052 005B 01A5 0225 025C 025D
Avantime UCH v v v v v 095E 025F
Avantime Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \
Avantime Air conditioning \ \ \ \ 02FA 02FB 02FC 02FD 02FE 02FF
Avantime Automatic gearbox N N N \ V 0081 0082
Avantime Lighting \ \ \ \ \
Avantime Discharge Lamp \ \ \ \ \
Avantime HEATER \ \ \ \ \
0001 0002 0003 0004 0005 0006 0007
0008 0009 000C 006D 00C5 00D9 00DA
00DB 00DC 00DD 0ODF OOEO 00F3 00F7
00F8 00F9 00FA 00FB OOFC 00FD 0OFF
0100 0101 0103 0104 0105 0106 0107
Captur/qm3/kabin Engine System v v v v v v 0108 0109 010A 010B 010C 0114 0115
0116 0117 013C 013D 014C 017D 0186
01FF 0200 0201 0202 0203 020D 020E
020F 0210 0211 0212 0213 0304 0305
032C 032F 0324 033C 033D 033E 033F
0340 0341 0301 0303 0312 032D 0302
. 000C 000D 0019 008B 00E9 OOEA 0OEB
Captur/qm3/kabin ABS v \ v v v v 00EC_00ED 0OEE 00F0 0001 030A 0167
. 000C 000D 004C 004F 0074 0079 00E2
Captur/gm3/kabin Instrument panel \ v \ v v v 0001 0327 0326 0398 0399
. 000C 0010 00F6 0105 0108 0129 012B
Captur/qm3/kabin UCH v v v v v v 0139 0339 0109 0001 0301 0303 0009
Captur/qm3/kabin Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0022 0023 0001 030C 0342
Captur/qm3/kabin Air conditioning N \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D1 0001 0069 035C
000C 000D 00OEC 0111 0153 0154 0155
Captur/qm3/kabin Automatic gearbox \ \ V V V v 0156 0158 0159 015A 015B 015C 01C4
021A 0001 0303 0301 0346 013E 0347
. o . 000C 000D 004C 006F 007A 00D7 006A
Captur/qm3/kabin Communications unit \ v \ v v v 0001 036F 0325 0378
Captur/qm3/kabin Variable PAS \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001
. 000D 00E2 0105 0118 011B 0123 0169
Captur/qm3/kabin UPC v v v v v v 0324 0333 0303 0301 032F 00D7 0334
Captur/gm3/kabin Lighting \ \ \ \ 0001 008C
Captur/qm3/kabin Parking prox can \ v \/ v v v 888? 8225 0065 0067 0124 0125 0126




. . 0001 000C 000D 001F 006F 00D7 01F7
Captur/gm3/kabin Radio v v v v v OLFC 0181 037C
Captur/qm3/kabin Telematic ctrl unit N N N \ \ 000C 000D 00D2 0001 0325 037D
Captur/qm3/kabin Multimedia interface \ \ \ \ \ 0001 000D 00D8 0196 0214 0324
Captur/qm3/kabin Amplifier N N N \ V 000C 000D 0181 0001
000C 000D 00F5 0128 012F 0130 0131
Captur/qm3/kabin HANDS-FREE MODULE \ \ \ V V 0132 0133 0134 0135 0136 0137 0138
0139 013A 013B 0001 0308 0009
0001 006D 00C5 00D9 0ODA 00ODB 00DC
Captur/kaptur br/in/ru  |Engine System \ \ \ v v 00DD OOF3 OOFB 0105 0108 0109 0104
010C 013C 013D 0304 0305 032C 032F
0009 0114 0115 0116 0117
. 0001 00E9 OOEA 00EB 0OFO OOEC 030A
Captur/kaptur br/in/ru  |ABS \/ v \/ v 000D 0OED 0019 00SB OOEE 0167
. 000C 000D 004C 004F 0074 0079 00E2
Captur/kaptur br/in/ru  |Instrument panel v \ \ v v 0001 0327 0326 0398 0399
. 000C 0010 00F6 0105 0108 0129 012B
Captur/kaptur br/in/ru_ JUCH ) A v y v 0139 0339 0109 0001 0301 0303 0009
. . . 000C 000D 0022 0023 0342 0343 0344
Captur/kaptur br/in/ru  |Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ v v 0001 030C 0152 0331 0329
Captur/kaptur br/in/ru | Air conditioning N N N \ \ 000C 000D 0069 00D1 0001 0324
Captur/kaptur br/in/ru  |Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \
Captur/kaptur br/in/ru  |Variable PAS N N \ \ 000C 000D 001F 0001
. 000D 00E2 0105 0118 011B 0123 0169
Captur/kaptur br/in/ru— JUPC v v v v v 0324 0333 0303 0301 032F 00D7 0334
Captur/kaptur br/in/ru  |Lighting N N \ \ 0001 008C
Captur/kaptur br/in/ru |4 wheels drive \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0012 008B 00E2 01C5 0001
Captur/kaptur brfin/ru [Radio J J J J J 0001 000C 000D 001F 006F 00D7 01FC
037C 0181
Captur/kaptur br/in/ru | Telematic ctrl unit \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D2 0001 0325 037D
Captur/kaptur br/in/ru  |Multimedia interface N N N \ \ 0001 000D 00D8 0196 0214 0324
000C 000D 00F5 0128 012F 0130 0131
Captur/kaptur br/in/ru  |HANDS-FREE MODULE \ \ \ V v 0132 0133 0134 0135 0136 0137 0138
0139 013A 013B 0001 0308 0009
. . 0001 000C 000D 006D 00C4 00C5 00D9
Clio I ph6 Engine System v v v v v 00DA 00DB 00DC 010C 0301 0303 0304
Clio I ph6 ABS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 008B 0001 030A 030B
Clio II ph6 UCH \ \ \ \ 3 000C 000D 00D5 0183 0001 0307 025F




Clio II ph6

Airbag/pretensioners

000C
0142

000D
0143

0022
0144

0023
0145

002E
0146

0037
0001

0141
030C

Clio II ph6

TRACKER

0001

01EE

0009

Clio II

Engine System

0001
006B
0258
0295

0002
006C
0276
0296

0004
00C4
0277
0297

0009
00CE
0291
02A1

000A
00CF
0292
02DF

000B
018D
0293
02E0

0052
0257
0294
02E1

Clio II

ABS

0019

008B

Clio I

UCH

000E
0281
02BE
02C5

0127
0282
02BF
02C6

0183
0284
02C0
02C7

0261
0285
02C1
02C8

027E
0286
02C2
02C9

027F
0287
02C3
02CA

0280
0288
02C4
02CB

Clio I

Airbag/pretensioners

0019

001F

0263

0264

Clio I

Air conditioning

0019
02EC
02F3

02E6
02ED
02F4

02E7
02EE
02F5

02E8
02EF
02F6

02E9
02F0
02F7

02EA
02F1

02EB
02F2

Clio II

Automatic gearbox

0018
009A
0279

001A
009B
027A

001B
009C
0278

001F
0275
027C

004E
0276

0082
0277

0099
0278

Clio II

GAS Injection

Clio III

Engine System

0001
0008
00C4
00DC
0186
0304

0002
0009
00C5
00DD
0187
0305

0003
000A
00C7
00F3
0189
0301

0004
000B
00D0
00F7
018A
0303

0005
000C
00D9
00F9
020D
0320

0006
000D
00DA
00FA
0237
0302

0007
006D
00DB
010B
0256
0371

Clio III

ABS

000C
0088

000D
008B

0014
01Co

0015
0001

0016
030A

0017
0308

0019

Clio III

Instrument panel

000C
004D
0070
0079
00AF
0163

000D
004E
0071
007C
00E1
0164

0048
004F
0072
007D
0149
0165

0049
0050
0073
00AB
015E
0166

004A
0052
0074
00AC
015F
01F1

004B
0053
0075
00AD
0160
01F2

004C
0064
0077
00AE
0162
01F3

Clio III

UCH

000C
0058
00B7

000D
005C
00C3

000F
005D
00C6

0010
005E
022E

0052
005F
025F

0059
0061
0001

005A
00B1
0307




Clio III

Airbag/pretensioners

000C
0026
002F
0063

000D
0027
0032
0092

0019
002A
0033
0093

0022
0028
0034
0094

0023
002C
0036
0095

0024
002D
0037
0001

0025
002E
0062
030C

Clio III

Air conditioning

000C

000D

0012

0013

0069

0001

Clio III

Automatic gearbox

0004
0082

000C
0153

000D
0156

0019
0157

001A
01C8

001B
01C9

0081
01CA

Clio III

Communications unit

000C
01CF

000D
01DF

0019
0001

004C
0325

006A
036F

0181

0182

Clio III

Variable PAS

000C

000D

001E

001F

0001

001C

Clio III

UPC

< | <]

0001

000D

0017

Clio I

Tyres

000C
0309

000D
0311

0012

0001

030F

00F6

0310

Clio III

Lighting

000C
0090

000D
0091

0012
0001

008C

008D

008E

008F

Clio III

Parking assistance

000C

000D

0065

0066

0067

0001

0337

Clio III

Radio

0001

000D

001F

0161

Clio III

Multimedia interface

0001
0368

000D
0161

0012

0055

019C

019D

01C1

Clio III

Multimed. connection

2] 2 |[2<2] < | 2 | |<2] < | < |

2] <2 [2<2] < | 2 |<&|<2] < | < |

2] 2 |22 < | 2 | |<2] < | < |

2| 2 |20 2 | < [ < | =< |=<=

000C

000D

0019

0181

0001

Clio IV

Engine System

0001
0008
00DA
00F7
00FF
0107
0115
0186
0203
0213
033D

0002
0009
00DB
00F8
0100
0108
0116
01EF
020D
0304
033F

0003
000C
00DC
00F9
0101
0109
0117
01F0
020E
0305
033F

0004
006D
00DD
00FA
0103
010A
013C
01FF
020F
032C
0340

0005
00C5
0ODF
00FB
0104
010B
013D
0200
0210
032F
0341

0006
00D0
00EO
00FC
0105
010C
014C
0201
0211
0324
0301

0007
00D9
00F3
00FD
0106
0114
017D
0202
0212
033C
0303

Clio IV

ABS

000C
00EC

000D
00ED

0019
00EE

008B
00F0

00E9
0001

00EA
030A

00EB
0167

Clio IV

Instrument panel

000C
0001

000D
0327

004C
0326

004F
0398

0074
0399

0079

00E2

Clio IV

UCH

000C
0139

0010
0339

00F6
0109

0105
0001

0108
0301

0129
0303

012B
0009

Clio IV

Airbag/pretensioners

<] < | 2 | <

<] < | 2 | <

<] < | 2 | <

< < | 2 | <

< < | 2 | <=

< < | 2 | <

000C

000D

0022

0023

0001

030C

0152




Clio IV Air conditioning \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D1 00F4 0001 0329
000C 000D OOEC 0111 0153 0154 0155
Clio IV Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ v 0156 0158 0159 015A 015B 015C 01C4
021A 0001 0303 0301 0346 013E 0347
) . . 000C 000D 004C 006F 007A 00D7 006A
Clio IV Communications unit N, N, N, v v 0001 036F 0325 0378
Clio IV Variable PAS N N N N N 000C 000D 0001
) 000D 00E2 0105 0118 O11B 0123 0169
Clio IV UPC v v v v v 0324 0333 0303 0301 032F 00D7 0334
Clio IV Lighting N N \ \ 0001 008C
) . 000C 000D 0065 0067 0124 0125 0126
Clio IV Parking prox can N, N, N, v v 0001 0337
} . 0001 000C 000D 001F 006F 00D7 O1F7
Clio IV Radio N v v v N 01FC 0181 037C
Clio IV Telematic ctrl unit N N N N N 000C 000D 00D2 0001 0325 037D
Clio IV Multimedia interface N N N N N 0001 000D 00DS 0196 0214 0324
Clio IV Amplifier \ \ \ \ V 000C 000D 0181 0001
000C 000D 00F5 0128 012F 0130 0131
Clio IV HANDS-FREE MODULE \ \ V \ V 0132 0133 0134 0135 0136 0137 0138
0139 013A 013B 0001 0308 0009
Clio v6 ph2 Engine System \ \ \ \ \ 00C4
Clio v6 ph2 UCH N N N N N 000E
) . . 0024 0025 0026 0027 002A 002B 002C
Clio v6 ph2 Airbag/pretensioners N, N, N, N 002D 002E 0062 0063 0145 0146 026D
Clio v6 ph2 Air conditioning \ \ \ \ \
Clio v6 Engine System \ \ \ \ \ 00C4
0284 0285 0286 0287 02BE 02BF 02C0
Clio v6 UCH v v V \ V 02C1 02C2 02C3 02C4 02C5 02C6 02C7
02C8 02C9 02CA 02CB
Clio v6 Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ 0019
. . . 02E8 02E9 02EA 02EB 02EC 02ED 02FE
Clio v6 Air conditioning v v v v v 02EF 02F0 02F1 02F2 02F3 02F6 02F7
) . 0001 0002 0004 0009 000A 000B 0052
Cliollp2/3/4 Engine System v v v v v 00C4 00CE 0OCF 018D 0257 0258 02A1
Cliollp2/3/4 ABS N N N \ \ 0019 008B
Cliollp2/3/4 UCH \ \ \ \ \ 000E
} . . 0024 0025 0026 0027 002A 002B 002C
Cliollp2/3/4 Airbag/pretensioners N, N v v 002D 002E 0062 0063 0145 0146 026D




Cliollp2/3/4 Air conditioning \ \ \ \ \
0004 0018 001A 001B 001F 004E 0081
Cliollp2/3/4 Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ v 0082 0099 009A 009B 009C 0153 01C8
027A 027B 027C
Cliollp2/3/4 GAS Injection \ \ \ \ \
Cliollp2/3/4 Variable PAS \ \ \ \ 0019 001C
Cliollp2/3/4 Lighting \ \ \ \ \
Cliollp2/3/4 Discharge Lamp \ \ \ \ \
0001 0002 0004 0009 006D 00C5 00DO
00D9 00DA 00DB 00DC 00DD 00EO 00F3
00F7 00F8 00F9 OOFA OOFB 0OFC 0OFD
00FF 0101 0103 0105 0108 0109 010A
Dokker/kangoo Engine System v v v v v v 010B 010C 0114 0115 0116 0117 013C
013D 014C 0186 O1EF 01FO O1FF 0200
0201 0202 0203 0304 0305 032C 032F
0324 033C 033D 033E 033F 0340 0341
0301 0303 0312 032D 0302 0323 032B
000C 000D 0019 008B 00E9 OOEA 0OEB
Dokker/kangoo ABS N \/ \ \ \ \ 00ED 00F0 0001 030A 0167
000C 000D 004C 004F 0052 0072 0074
Dokker/kangoo Instrument panel \/ \/ N v v 00EL 00E2 O14B 0164 007D 0001
000C 0010 00F6 0105 0108 0129 012B
Dokker/kangoo ucH v v v v v v 0139 0339 0109 0001 0301 0303 0009
Dokker/kangoo Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0022 0023 0001 030C 0152
Dokker/kangoo Variable PAS \ \ \ 3 3 000C 000D 001F 0001
. 0001 000C 000D 001F 006F 00D7 O1FC
Dokker/kangoo Radio v v \ v v v 037C 0181
Dokker/kangoo Telematic ctrl unit \ \ S S V 000C 000D 00D2 0001 0325 037D
Dokker/kangoo Multimedia interface \ \ \ \ \ 0001 000D 00D8 0196 0214 0324
000C 000D 00F5 0128 012F 0130 0131
Dokker/kangoo HANDS-FREE MODULE \ \ \ \ V V 0132 0133 0134 0135 0136 0137 0138
0139 013A 013B 0001 0308 0009




0001 0002 0003 0004 0005 0006 0007
0008 0009 000C 006D 00C5 00DO 00D9
00DA 00DB 00DC 00DD 00F3 00F5 00F7
00F8 00F9 00FA OOFB 00FC 00FD OOFF

Duster ph2 Engine System J J J N N N 0100 0101 0103 0104 0105 0106 0107
0108 0109 010A 010B 010C 0114 0115
0116 0117 013C 013D 014C 017D 0186
01EF 01F0 01F5 01F6 020D 020E 020F
0210 0211 0304 0305 032C 032F 0324
033C 033D 033F 033F 0340 0341 0301
000C 000D 0019 008B 00E9 OOEA 0OEB

Duster ph2 ABS v v v v v v 00EC_O00ED OOEE 00F0 0001 030A 0167

Duster ph2 Instrument panel
000C 0010 00F6 0105 0108 0129 012B

Duster ph2 veH d v v v v v 0139 0339 0109 0001 0301 0303 0009

. . 000C 000D 0022 0023 0342 0343 0344

Duster ph2 Airbag/pretensioners \ v \ \ \ \ 0001 030C 0152 0331 0329

Duster ph2 Air conditioning \ \ \ \ 3 000C 000D 0069 00D1 0001 0324

Duster ph2 Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ 0001 0111 0112 0113 0360 000D

Duster ph2 Variable PAS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 001F 0001

Duster ph2 4 wheels drive \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0012 008B 00E2 01C5 0001

. 0001 000C 000D 001F 006F 00D7 O1FC

Duster ph2 Radio \ \ \/ \ \ \ 037C 0181

Duster ph2 Telematic ctrl unit \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D2 0001 0325 037D

Duster ph2 Multimedia interface \ \ S 3 V 0001 000D 00D8 0196 0214 0324
000C 000D 00F5 0128 012F 0130 0131

Duster ph2 HANDS-FREE MODULE \ \ \ V V V 0132 0133 0134 0135 0136 0137 0138
0139 013A 013B 0001 0308 0009
0001 0002 0003 0005 0006 0007 0008
0009 000B 000C 000D 006D 00C4 00C5

Duster Engine System V V V V V V 00C7 00DO 00D9 OODA 0ODB 00DC 00DD
00F3 00F7 00F9 O0OFA 010B 010C 0186
0187 020D 0256 0301 0303 0304 0305
000C 000D 0019 008B 01BO 0001 030A

Duster ABS v \ \/ \ \ \ 030B 0017

Duster UCH \ \ \ \ 3 000C 000D 00D5 0183 0001 0307 025F




000C 000D 0022 0023 0026 0027 002E
Duster Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ V 002F 0030 0031 0037 007D 0141 0142
0143 0144 0199 019A 019B OIAE 01AF
Duster Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ \ V 000C 000D 0019 001A 001B 0082 0001
Duster Variable PAS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 001F 0001 001C
Duster TRACKER N N \ \ 0001 O1EE 0009
. 000C 000D 0012 008B 00E2 01C5 0052
Duster 4 wheels drive v v \ v v v 0001 030A 0017
. 0001 000C 000D 001F 005B 006F 00D7
Duster Radio \ v v v v v 01F7 0161 01C6
0002 0004 0009 000A 000B 000C 000D
Espace IV Engine System \ \ \ \ V v 006B 006C 006D 00C4 00C7 00CE 00CF
00D0_00D9 0001 0304 0305 0322 0301
000C 000D 0014 0015 0017 0019 0052
Espace IV ABS \ \ \ \ V V 008B 0098 00E9 OOEA OOEB 0001 030A
00ED 00F1 0316 0384 0352
000C 000D 0012 004B 004C 004D 004E
004F 0050 0051 0052 0053 0074 0077
Espace IV Instrument panel v \ \ \ \ 0079 007A 007B 007C O07E 00AO 00A1
00A2 00A3 00A4 00A7 00A8 00A9 00AA
0147 0148 0149 0001 033B 0372 0397
000C 000D 0010 0011 0012 004D 0052
005A 005B 005D 0061 007C 0086 00B3
Espace IV UCH J N J J J J 00B4 00B5 00B6 00B7 00BS 00B9 00BA
00BB 00BC 00BD 00BE 00BF 00CO 00C1
0002 0227 0231 0232 0001 00F6 0307
030F 031B 031C 0386 031D 0387 031E
. . 000C 000D 0019 0022 0023 0037 0001
Espace IV Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ v 030C 0152 0317 0318
. . 000C 000D 0013 005B 0069 0084 0085
Espace IV Air conditioning v v v v v 01A5 0222 0223 0224 024B_0068 0001
Espace IV Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ V \ 000D 0019 0081 0082 0233 0319
Espace IV Parking brake \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0055 0056 0057 0058 0001
Espace IV Hands-free kit \ \ \ \ \ 0001 000D 0019 006E 006F 0313 0314
Espace IV Discharge Lamp \ N \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0012 001C 0001
Espace IV Parking assistance \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0065 0066 0067 0001
Espace IV HEATER \ \ \ \ \ S 000C 00CC 00CD 0001




0001 0004 0005 0006 0007 0008 0009
000C 006D 00C5 00D9 00DA 0ODB 00DC
00DD 00F7 0OF8 00F9 00FA OOFB 0OFC

Espace V Engine System v v v ol ol ol 00FD OOFE OOFF 0100 0101 0102 0103
0104 0105 0106 0107 0108 0109 010A
010B 0150 0151 032A 0301 0302 0303
0323 032B 0312 032C 032D 032E 032F
000C 000D O01E 008B 00E9 0OEA OOEB

Espace V ABS \ \ \ \ \ l 00EC 00ED OOEF 00F0 00F1 00F2 0001
030A 0052 0168 0167
000C 000D 004A 004C 004F 0074 007A

Espace V Instrument panel v v v v v 00E1 OOE2 0001 0326 0327 0398 0399
0009 000C 0010 005C 00B5 00F6 0127

Espace V UCH \ \ \ \ \ V 0128 0129 012A 012B 012C 012D 012E
0137 0324 0338 0339 01A0 0139 0012

Espace V Airbag/pretensioners \ \ N N N N 000C 000D 0022 0023 0037 0001 030C

Espace V Front radar \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001 0328

Espace V Air conditioning \ N \ \ \ 000C 000D 0069 00D1 0001 0324

. 000C 000D 013E 013F 0140 0156 0158

Espace V Automatic gearbox \ \ \ v v \ 0001 0324 021A 0301 0303 0346

Espace V Parking brake \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 010D 010E 0001 0055 0330

Espace V Variable PAS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001
000D 00E2 0105 0108 0118 011B 014D

Espace V upc v v v v v v 014E 0215 0109 0303 0301

Espace V Power back door \ \ \ \ 000C 014F 0001 0009

Espace V Head up display N N N V 0009 000C 0001

Espace V 4 wheels steering \ \ \ \ \ \ 000D 00E3 00E4 00E5 0001

. 000C 000D 0065 0067 0124 0125 0126

Espace V Parking prox can \ \ \ V V 0001 0337

Espace V Gearbox elec control \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0152 0001 0331

Espace V Piloted suspension N N N \ \ 000C 000D 0001

Espace V Driver's seat \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D OOE6 00E7 00E8 0001

Espace V Front camera \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 001C 0069 0001 0331

. 000C 000D 004C 006F 007A 00A8 00D6

Espace V Radio v v v v v 00D7_00D8 01F7 0001 0181 0325 0OE2

Espace V Telematic ctrl unit \ \ \ \ S 000C 000D 00D2 0001 037D 0325

Espace V Left-hand door or passenger's seat \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00E6 OOE7 OOE8 0001

Espace V Right-hand door or collapsible seat N N N \ \ 000C 000D 0001




Espace V Multimedia interface \ \ \ \ 000D 006A

Espace V Amplifier N N N \ \ 0001 000D 00D3 00D4
006B 006C 00C4 00CE O0CF 00F7 0212

Espace Engine System J J J J J 0257 0276 0277 0291 0292 0293 0294
0297 0298 0299 029A 029B 029C 029D
029E 029F 02A6 02A7 02A8 02E1 02E2

Espace ABS \ \ \ \ \ 0019 008B
0019 0291 0292 02A9 02AB 02AE 02AF

Espace Instrument panel J J J J 02B2 02B3 02B8 02B9 02BC 02BD 02CD
02CE 02CF 02D0 02D1 02D2 02D4 02D5
02D6 02D7 02D8 02D9 02DA 02DB 02DC
027D 027E 027F 0282 0283 0284 0285

Espace UCH J J 0286 0287 02A9 02AA 02AB 02AC 02AD
02AE 02AF 02B0 02B1 02B2 02B3 02B4
02B5 02B6 02B7 02B8 02B9 02BA 02BB

Espace Airbag/pretensioners N N \ \ \ 0019 0095 026A 026B 026C

Espace Air conditioning \ \ \ \ 02FA 02FB 02FC 02FD 02FE 02FF

. 0018 001A 001B 001F 004E 0082 0099

Espace Automatic gearbox v v v )y v 009A 009B 009C 0274 0275 0276 0277

Espace Lighting \ \ \ \ \

Espace Discharge Lamp N N N N N

Espace HEATER \ \ \ \ \
0001 0002 0004 0009 000A 000B 000C
000D 006A 006B 006C 006D 00C4 00C5

EspacelV ph2/3/4 Engine System \ \ \ \ \ 00C7 OOCE 00CF 00DO 00D9 00DC 00DD
00F7 00F8 00F9 00FA OOFB OOFF 010A
010B 0186 022F 0230 0304 0305 0301
0302 0303 0323 032B 0312 032E 036B
000C 000D 0014 0015 0017 0019 0052

EspacelV ph2/3/4 ABS v v v v v 008B_00E9 OOFA 0OEB 0001 030A 0384
000C 000D 004B 004C 004D 004E 0050

EspacelV ph2/3/4 Instrument panel v v v \ \ 0052 0053 0074 0077 0079 007A 007C
007E 0147 0148 0149 014A 014B 033B
0001 0327 0326 0372 0397 0398 0399




000C 000D 0010 0012 0052 005A 005B
005D 0061 007C 0086 00B3 00B4 00B5
EspacelV ph2/3/4 UCH V V V V V v 00B6 00B7 00B8 00B9 00BA 00BB 00BC
00BD 00BE 00BF 00CO 00C1 00C2 0231
0232 0001 00F6 0307 030F 031B 031C
. . 000C 000D 0019 0022 0023 0037 0001
EspacelV ph2/3/4 Airbag/pretensioners \ \/ \/ v v 030C 0152 0317
. . 000C 000D 0013 005B 0069 0084 0085
EspacelV ph2/3/4 Air conditioning \ \ \ \ \ 01A5 0222 0223 0224 024B 0068 0001
EspacelV ph2/3/4 Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ V S 000D 0019 0081 0082 0154 0233 0319
. . 0001 000C 000D 0012 0019 004C 006A
EspacelV ph2/3/4 Communications unit \ \ \ \ \ 007F 0080 0181 0182 OLCF OLDF 036F
EspacelV ph2/3/4 Parking brake \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0055 0056 0057 0058 0001
EspacelV ph2/3/4 Variable PAS V \ \ \ N 000C 000D 001C 0001
o 000C 000D 0012 005B 008C 008D 00SE
EspacelV ph2/3/4 Lighting \ \ \ v v v 0090 0148 0234 0001 0009
. 000C 000D 0019 0065 0066 0067 0220
EspacelV ph2/3/4 Parking prox can \ \ v v \ 0221 0001 0337
EspacelV ph2/3/4 Parking assistance \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0065 0066 0067 0001 0337
EspacelV ph2/3/4 HEATER \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 00CC 00CD 0001
EspacelV ph2/3/4 Radio N N N 0001 000D 00IF 004C 0236 0238 0161
EspacelV ph2/3/4 Multimedia interface \ \ \ \ \ \ 0001 000D 0012 0055 006A
EspacelV ph2/3/4 Multimed. connection \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 0181 0001
0001 0009 006D 00C5 00D9 OODA 0ODB
00DC 00DD O0F3 OOFB 0103 0105 0108
Kadjar cn Engine System v v v v V v 0109 010A 013C 013D 014C 0150 0151
0324 033C 033D 033E 033F 0340 0341
0301 0303 0305 0312 032C 032D 00EOQ
. 000C 000D 0019 008B 00E9 OOEA 0OEB
Kadjar cn ABS v v v v v v 00EC_00ED O0EE 00F0 0001 030A 0167
. 000C 000D 004A 004C 004F 0074 007A
Kadjar cn Instrument panel v v v v v 00E1 00E2 0001 0326 0327 0398 0399
0009 000C 0010 005C 00B5 00F6 0127
Kadjar cn UCH \ V V V V V 0128 0129 012A 012B 012C 012D 012E
0137 0324 0338 0339 01A0 0139 0012
Kadjar cn Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0022 0023 0037 0001 030C
Kadjar cn Air conditioning N N \ \ V 000C 000D 0069 00D1 0001 0324
Kadjar cn Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 0154 017C 0001 0324




Kadjar cn Parking brake \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 010D 010E 0001 0055 0330
Kadjar cn Variable PAS \ \ \ S S 000C 000D 0001
. 000D 00E2 0105 0108 0118 011B 014D
Kadjar cn upc v v v v v v 014E 0215 0109 0303 0301
Kadjar cn 4 wheels drive \ \ \ V 000C 0001 0303 0301
. . 000C 000D 0065 0067 0124 0125 0126
Kadjar cn Parking prox can v v v v v 0001 0337
. . 000C 000D 004C 006F 007A 00A8 00D6
Kadjar cn Radio v v v v v 00D7_00DS 01F7 0001 0181 0325 00E2
Kadjar cn Telematic ctrl unit \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D2 0001 037D 0325
Kadjar cn Multimedia interface \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001
Kadjar cn Amplifier \ \ \ \ \ 0001 000D 00D3 00D4
0001 0002 0004 0005 0006 0007 0008
0009 000C 006D 00C5 00D9 OODA 00DB
00DC 00DD 00F3 00F7 00F8 00F9 0OFA
00FB 00FC 00FD OOFE 00FF 0100 0101
Kadjar Engine System v v v v v v 0102 0103 0104 0105 0106 0107 0108
0109 010A 010B 0114 0115 0116 0117
013C 013D 014C 0150 0151 032A 0301
0302 0303 0323 032B 0312 032C 032D
032F 032F 0324 033C 033D 033E 033F
. 000C 000D 0019 008B 00E9 OOEA 0OEB
Kadjar ABS v v v v v v 00EC_00ED OOEE_00F0 0001 030A 0167
. 000C 000D 004A 004C 004F 0074 007A
Kadjar Instrument panel v v v v v 00E1 00E2 0001 0326 0327 0398 0399
0009 000C 0010 005C 00B5 00F6 0127
Kadjar UCH \ \ \ \ \ V 0128 0129 012A 012B 012C 012D 012E
0137 0324 0338 0339 01A0 0139 0012
Kadjar Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0022 0023 0037 0001 030C
Kadjar Front radar \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001 0328 0209
Kadjar Air conditioning N N \ \ \ 000C 000D 0069 00D1 0001 0324
000C 000D 0019 0153 0154 0155 0156
Kadjar Automatic gearbox \ \ V V l 0157 0158 0159 015A 015B 015C 017C
0001 0303 0301 0346 013E 0347 0324
Kadjar Parking brake \ \ S S S 000C 000D 010D 010E 0001 0055 0330
Kadjar Variable PAS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001
. 000D 00E2 0105 0108 0118 011B 014D
Kadjar upc v v v v v v 014E 0215 0109 0303 0301




Kadjar

4 wheels drive

000C

0001

0303

0301

Kadjar

Parking prox can

000C
0001

000D
0337

0065

0067

0124

0125

0126

Kadjar

Front camera

000C

001C

0069

0001

Kadjar

Radio

0001
00D6

000C
00D7

000D
00D8

004C
01F7

006F
0181

007A
0325

00A8
00E2

Kadjar

Telematic ctrl unit

000C

000D

00D2

0001

037D

0325

Kadjar

Multimedia interface

000C

000D

0001

Kadjar

Amplifier

< |22 2 [<2] < |<]

<22 <2 [<2] < |<]

2|2 ]<2] <2 |2 < |<

< | <] < [ < |=<=

0001

000D

00D3

00D4

Kangoo I

Engine System

0001
0008
00C5
00DD
0187
0302
0362

0002
0009
00C7
00F3
0189
0303
0320

0003
000A
00DO
00F7
018A
0371
013C

0004
000B
00D9
00F9
020D
0323
0393

0005
000C
00DA
00FA
0237
032C
0394

0006
006D
00DB
010B
0256
0369
0395

0007
00C4
00DC
0186
0301
032E
0396

Kangoo I

ABS

000C
008B
00EC
0058

000D
0161
030A
00B6

0014
0001
00ED
0353

0015
00E9
0352
030B

0016
00EA
0168

0017
00EB
00EE

0019
00F0
0167

Kangoo II

Instrument panel

000C
004C
0072
00AE
0161
0168

000D
004D
0073
00B6
0162
0169

0019
004E
0074
00E1
0163
016A

0048
0052
0075
0149
0164
01F1

0049
0053
0079
015E
0165
01F2

004A
0070
007C
015F
0166
01F3

004B
0071
007D
0160
0167
01F4

Kangoo I

UCH

000C
0356
0307

000D
0357
030E

01BE
0358
035B

0354
0359
0009

0355
0161

01BF
035A

0169
0001

Kangoo 1T

Airbag/pretensioners

000C
0142
01DA

000D
0143
01DD

0022
01D5
01DE

0023
01D6
023D

002E
01D7
023E

002F
01D8
0001

0037
01D9
030C

Kangoo 11

Air conditioning

000C

000D

0013

0058

0069

00AC

0001

Kangoo Il

Automatic gearbox

< | <]

000C

000D

0019

001A

001B

0082

0001

Kangoo 1T

Communications unit

< | << <

000C
01CF

000D
0001

0019
0325

004C

006A

0181

0182

Kangoo Il

Variable PAS

000C

000D

001E

001F

01A4

0001

Kangoo II

UPC

< 2] < |2 < <

< 2] < |2 < <

< 2] < |2 < <

<< | < |<|<] <

0001

000D

0019

0017




Kangoo II Tyres \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001 00F6 0161
Kangoo II ADAPTATION UNIT \ \ \ S S 00E3 0001
Kangoo II Parking assistance \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0065 0066 0067 0001
. 0001 000D 001F 004C 01C6 0236 0238
Kangoo II Radio \/ \ \ v v \ 0161 030D
Kangoo 11 Telematic ctrl unit \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D2 0161 0001 0325
Kangoo I Multimedia interface \ \ \ \ 3 0001 000D 0055 019C 019D 01C1
Kangoo II Multimed. connection \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 0181 0001
0001 0002 0004 0009 000A 000B 0052
. 006B 006C 00C4 O0CE O0CF 00F7 018D
Kangoo MUX Engine System v v v v v 0257 0258 0298 0299 029A 029B 029C
029D 029E 029F 02A1 0304 0305
Kangoo MUX ABS \ \ \ S V 0019 001F 008B
Kangoo MUX UCH \ \ \ \ \ 000E 005D 00B5 0127 0229
Kangoo MUX Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ V S 001F
. 0018 001A 001B 001F 004E 0081 0082
Kangoo MUX Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ \ 0099 009A 0098 009C 027A 027B 027C
Kangoo MUX GAS Injection \ \ \ \ \
0001 0002 0003 0005 0006 0007 0008
Kangoo VLL Engine System y V y \ \ v 0009 000B 000C 000D 006D 00C4 00C5
00D9 00DA 00DB 00DC 010C 0301 0303
Kangoo VLL ABS \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 008B 0001 030A 030B
Kangoo VLL UCH \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D5 0001 0307 025F
Kangoo VLL Airbag/pretensioners N N \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 0022 0023 0144 0001
Kangoo VLL Variable PAS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 001F 0001
Kangoo VLL TRACKER \ \ S S 0001 O1EE 0009
0001 0002 0004 0009 000C 006D 00C5
00D0 00D9 0ODA 0ODB 00DC 00DD 00EO
00F3 00F7 00F8 00F9 00FA 00FB 00FC
00FD 00FF 0100 0101 0103 0105 0107
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph]Engine System \/ \ \ \ \ \ 0108 0109 010A 010B 0114 0115 0116
0117 013C 013D 014C 0186 O1EF 01F0
01FF 0200 0201 0202 0203 0324 033C
033D 033E 033F 0340 0341 0301 0303
0305 0312 032C 032D 0302 0323 032F
000C 000D 0014 0015 0016 0017 0019
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph] ABS \ \ \ V V V 008B 00E9 00OEA 00EB OOEC OOEE 0001
030A 0167 030B




000C 000D 0048 0049 004B 004C 0070
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph]Instrument panel \ \ V \ V v 0071 0072 0074 0079 00B6 O0E1 0149
015E 015F 0160 0166 01E8 01E9 01EA
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/phJUCH \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 01BE 01BF 0001 030E 035B 0009
000C 000D 0022 0023 002E 0037 0142
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph]Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ V V V 0143 01D5 01D6 01D7 01D8 01D9 01DA
01DB 01DC 01DD 01DE 0001 030C
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph]Air conditioning N N \ \ \ V 000C 000D 0069 00D1 0001 0331
000C 000D OOEC 0111 0153 0154 0155
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph] Automatic gearbox \ \ V V V V 0156 0158 0159 015A 015B 015C 01C4
021A 0001 0303 0301 0346 013E 0347
] . . 000C 000D 0019 004C 006F 007A 00D7
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/phdCommunications unit v \/ \/ v v v 0001 036F 0325 006A 0378
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph] Variable PAS \ \ 000C 000D 001E 001F 01A4 0001
0001 000D 0019 00F4 0105 0114 0115
] 0116 0117 0118 0119 011A 011B 011C
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/phUPC . v v y v 011D O11E O11F 0120 0121 0122 0123
01C4 01EC 01ED 0303 0301 0329 0350
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph] Tyres \ N \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001 00F6
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph] ADAPTATION UNIT \ \ \ \ 000C 0001
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph CHARGE CONTROLLER \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph]Parking prox can \ \ \ \ N \ 000C 000D 0065 0001 0337
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph]Parking assistance \ \ \ \ 3 000C 000D 0065 0067 0001 0337
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/phJHEATER \ \ \ \ 000C 00CC 00CD 0001
I 0001 000C 000D 001F 0055 006F 00D7
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph3Radio \/ \ \/ v v v 0181 0194 0195 O1F7 O1FC 0329
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph] Telematic ctrl unit \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D2 0001 0325 037D
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/phdMultimedia interface N N N \ \ 0001 000D 00D8 0196 0214 0324
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph]Multimed. connection \ \ \ \ V \ 000C 000D 0019 006A 0001
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph]BCB \ \ \ \ \ 3 000C 0001 0009
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph]1BMS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 0180 01D0 01D1 0001 0303 0301
] 000C 00DD 0179 017A 01DO 01E0 01E1
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/phEVC v v v v v v 01E2 0001 0303 0301 0331 032C 0009
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph]JPEB \ \ \ \ \ 000C 017B 0001 0303 0301 0009
Kangoo ZE/StopStart/ph]BMS safety \ \ \ \ \ 000C 017F 0001




0001 0002 0004 0009 000A 000B 0052
006B 006C 00C4 00CE 00CF 00F7 018D
Kangoo Engine System J J J J J 0257 0258 0276 0277 0291 0292 0293
0294 0295 0296 0297 0298 0299 029A
029B 029C 029D 029E 029F 02A1 02DF
02E0 02E1 02E2 02E5 0304 0305
Kangoo ABS \ \ \ S V 0019 001F 008B
027E 027F 0282 0284 0285 0286 0287
Kangoo ucH v v v v v 0288 02BE_02BF 02C0_02C1
. . 0019 001F 0022 0023 0265 0266 0267
Kangoo Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ 0268 0269
0019 02E6 02E7 02E8 02E9 02EA 02EB
Kangoo Air conditioning \ \ \ v l 02EC 02ED 02EE 02EF 02F0 02F1 02F2
02F3 02F4 02F5 02F6 02F7
0018 001A 001B 001F 004E 0082 0099
Kangoo Automatic gearbox \ \ V V V 009A 009B 009C 0275 0276 0277 0278
0279 027A 027B 027C
Kangoo GAS Injection \ \ \ \ \
Kangoo Supervisor or DCDC \ N \ \ \ 001F 023C 0270 0271 0272 0273
Kangoo INVERTER \ \ \ \ \
Kangoo HEATER \ \ \ \ \
0001 0004 0005 0006 0007 0008 0009
000C 006D 00C5 00D9 00DA 0ODB 00DC
00DD 00F7 O0F8 00F9 00FA 00FB 0OFC
Koleos I/QM6 Engine System v v v v v 00FD 0OFE OOFF 0100 0101 0102 0103
0104 0105 0106 0107 0108 0109 010A
010B 0150 0151 032A 0301 0302 0303
0323 032B 0312 032C 032D 032E 032F
000C 000D 0019 008B 00E9 0OEA OOEB
Koleos I/QM®6 ABS v v v v v 00EC_00ED OOEE_00F0 0001 030A 0167
000C 000D 004A 004C 004F 0074 007A
Koleos II/QM6 Instrument panel \ v v \ \ 00EL 00E2 0001 0326 0327 0398 0399
0009 000C 0010 005C 00B5 00F6 0127
Koleos I/QM6 UCH \/ \ \ \ \ 0128 0129 012A 012B 012C 012D 012E
0137 0324 0338 0339 01A0 0139 0012
Koleos I/QM6 Airbag/pretensioners N N N N N 000C 000D 0022 0023 0037 0001 030C
Koleos I/QM6 Front radar N \ \ 000C 000D 0001 0328 0209
Koleos II/QM6 Air conditioning \ \ \ \ S 000C 000D 0069 00D1 0001 0324




Koleos I/QM6 Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 0154 017C 0001 0324
Koleos I/QM6 Parking brake \ N \ \ \ 000C 000D 010D 010E 0001 0055 0330
Koleos I/QM6 Variable PAS N N \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001
000D 00E2 0105 0108 0118 011B 014D
Koleos I/QM6 UPC \ \ \ \ \ \ OL4E 0215 0109 0303 0301
Koleos I/QM6 Power back door \ \ \ \ 000C 014F 0001 0009
Koleos I/QM6 4 wheels drive \ \ \ \ 000C 0001 0303 0301
Koleos IVOME6 Parking prox can J J J J J 000C 000D 0065 0067 0124 0125 0126
0001 0337
Koleos II/QM6 Driver's seat \ \ \ \ 3 0001 000D
000C 001C 0069 0001 0331 034B 034C
Koleos II/QM6 Front camera \ \ \ v 000D 034D
. 000C 000D 004C 006F 007A 00A8 00D2
Koleos IVQM6 Radio v v v v v 00D6_00D7 00D8 01F7 0001 0181 0325
Koleos I/QM6 Telematic ctrl unit N N \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D2 0001 0325 037D
Koleos II/QM6 Left-hand door or passenger's seat \ \ N \ \ 0001 000D
Koleos I/QM6 Multimedia interface \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 006A 00D2 0001
Koleos I/QM6 Amplifier \ N \ \ \ 0001 000D 00D3 00D4
0001 0004 000D 006A 006D 00C5 00C7
. 010B 018D 018E 0190 0191 0192 0249
Koleos/QMS5 Engine System v v v v Y Y 024A 0301 0302 0303 0323 032B 0312
00C4 036B 0009 0345 006C 0391
Koleos/QM5 ABS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 0001 023F
000C 004A 004C 004E 004F 0074 0079
Koleos/QM5 Instrument panel \ \ \ V 007D 00A4 00B6 00E1 0149 0165 01B1
01B2 01B3 01B4 01B5 01B6 0001 0397
000C 0010 0011 005A 0061 007D 00BA4
Koleos/QM5 UCH \ \ \ V V V 00B5 00B9 0129 022B 0240 0241 0242
0243 0244 0245 0246 0001 0307 0308
Koleos/QMS Airbag/pretensioners N N \ \ 000C 0001
Koleos/QMS5 Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ 000C 024F 0001
. . 0001 000C 000D 0012 0019 004C 006A
Koleos/QMS Communications unit \ v \ v v 0181 01C2 01C3 0325 0161 0381 036F
. 000C 000D 0055 0057 0250 0251 0252
Koleos/QMS5 Parking brake \ \ \ \ v \ 0253 0001 030D
Koleos/QMS5 Blind spot detection N \ N \ \ \ 000C 000D 00F5 0001
Koleos/QM5 Variable PAS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 0001




Koleos/QM5 UPC \ \ \ \ \ 0001
Koleos/QM5 Tyres \ N \ \ \ 000C 000D 00F4 00F5 00F6 0001 0329
Koleos/QMS5 4 wheels drive \ \ \ \ 000C 0001
. 000C 000D 0019 0052 0065 0067 0220
Koleos/QMS Parking prox can v v v v v 0221 0248 0001
Koleos/QMS5 Auto front lighting \ \ \ \ \ 000C 023F 0001
Koleos/QMS5 Discharge Lamp N N N \ \ 000C 008C 01D4 0001
0001 000C 000D 00LF 004C 005B 00D7
Koleos/QMS5 Radio V \ \ V \ v 0181 0194 01F7 0247 0161 037F 0380
0382 0383 0390 030D
Koleos/QMS5 Telematic ctrl unit \ \ \ \ \ 3 000C 000D 00D2 0161 0001 0325
. 0001 000D 0012 0055 00D8 0196 019C
Koleos/QMS5 Multimedia interface \ v \ v v v 01CL 00C6 0368
Koleos/QM5 Amplifier N N N \ \ \ 0001 000D 001F 00D3 0161 0181
Koleos/QM5 Multimed. connection N N \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 0181 0001
. . 0002 000C 006D 00C5 00D9 0ODA 00DB
Kwid Engine System v v \/ v v v 00DC _OODF 0178 0001 0301 0303 0009
Kwid Instrument panel \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0072 00E2 015D 0001
Kwid UCH \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 0001 0009
. . . 000C 000D 0022 0023 0342 0343 0344
Kwid Airbag/pretensioners \ \ v v v v 0001 030C 0152 0331 0329
Kwid Variable PAS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001
Kwid Radio \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 001F 006F 00D7 01F7 0001
KoleosIl CN/QM6 CN  |Engine System N N N N N 0001 00DA 00DB 0105 0109 010A 0150
000C 000D 0019 008B 00E9 0OEA OOEB
KoleosIl CN/QM6 CN  |ABS \ \ \ V \ \ 00EC 00ED 0OEE 00F0
Koleosll CN/QM6 CN  |Instrument panel v v v v v 888? 8882 004A 004C 004F 0074 007A
0009 000C 0010 005C 00B5 00F6 0127
Koleosll CN/QM6 N JUCH v v v v v v 0128 0129 012A 012B 012C 012D 012E
KoleosIl CN/QM6 CN  |Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ 3 000C 000D 0022 0023 0037
KoleosIl CN/QM6 CN  |Front radar \ \ \ 000C 000D
KoleosIl CN/QM6 CN  |Air conditioning N N N \ \ 000C 000D 0069 00D1
KoleosIl CN/QM6 CN | Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 0154 017C
KoleosII CN/QM6 CN  [Parking brake \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 010D 010E
KoleosIl CN/QM6 CN | Variable PAS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D
KoleosII CN/QM6 CN  [UPC \ \ \ \ \ \ 000D 00E2 0105 0108 0118 011B 014D




KoleosIl CN/QM6 CN  [Power back door \ \ \ \ 000C 014F
KoleosIl CN/QM6 CN (4 wheels drive N N \ \ 000C
KoleosIl CN/QM6 CN  |Parking prox can \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0065 0067 0124 0125 0126
KoleosIl CN/QM6 CN  [Driver's seat N N N N N
KoleosIl CN/QM6 CN  |Front camera N N \ \ 000C 001C
. 000C 000D 004C 006F 007A 00A8 00D2
Koleosll CN/QM6 CN  |Radio \/ \ \/ \ \ 00D6 00D7 00DS
KoleosIl CN/QM6 CN | Telematic ctrl unit \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D2
KoleosIl CN/QM6 CN  |Left-hand door or passenger's seat N N N \ \
KoleosIl CN/QM6 CN  [Multimedia interface \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 006A 00D2
KoleosIIl CN/QM6 CN  [Amplifier N N N \ \ 0001 000D 00D3 00D4
0002 0004 0009 000C 000D 006B 006C
Laguna II Engine System \ \ V V V 006D 00C4 00C7 00CE 00CF 00D9 0001
0322 0301 0302 0303
000C 000D 0017 0019 008B 0098 0052
Laguna i ABS v v y Y v v 0001 _030A 00ED 00F1 0316
000C 000D 0012 0048 0049 004B 004C
004D 004E 0050 0051 0052 0053 0064
Laguna II Instrument panel \ \ \ V 0070 0071 0072 0073 0074 0075 0076
0077 0078 0079 007A 007B 007C 007D
007E 009D 009E 009F 00AQ 00AL Q0A2
000C 000D 0010 0011 004D 0052 005A
005B 007C 0086 00A5 00B3 00B4 00B5
00B6 00B8 00BA 00BB 00BF 00CO 01A7
Laguna Il ucH v v v v v v 01D2 021F 0225 0226 0227 0228 0229
022A 022B 022C 007B 0001 00F6 0307
030F 031B 0385 0386 031D 0387 0309
. . 000C 000D 0019 0022 0023 0037 0001
Laguna 1T Airbag/pretensioners v \ v v v 030C 0152 0317 0318
. N 000C 000D 0012 0083 0084 0085 0086
Laguna II Air conditioning v v v v v \ 0087 0001
. 000C 000D 0018 001A 004E 0081 0082
Laguna II Automatic gearbox v v \ v v v 0099 009A 009B 009C 0001 0019 001B
Laguna Il GAS Injection \ \ S \ S V 000C 0001
Laguna II Discharge Lamp \ \ \ \ N \ 000C 000D 0012 001C 0001
Laguna II Parking assistance \ 3 S 3 S 000C 000D 0065 0066 0067 0001
Laguna II HEATER \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 00CC 00CD 0001




0001 0002 0003 0004 006D 00C5 00C7
00D0 00D9 0ODA 0ODB 00DC 00DD 00F3
00F4 00F7 00F8 00F9 OOFA 0OFB 0OFF

Laguna III Engine System v v v v v v 0100 0103 0105 010B 010C 0114 0115
0116 0117 0186 0187 0189 018A 018D
0192 01E7 0301 0302 0303 0323 032B
0312 00C4 036B 0009 0304 0305 032F
000C 000D 0019 008B 00E9 OOEA 0OEB

Laguna III ABS \ \ \ V V V 0001 0304 0167
000C 000D 004C 004F 0053 0074 0079

Laguna Il Instrument panel v v v v v v 007A 00A4 00E1 0001 0327 0326 0398
000C 01D2 01D3 0001 00F6 0307 0308

Laguna III UCH \ \ \ \ V V 0258 0310 0009 03LF

Laguna I1T Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0022 0023 0037 0001 030C

Laguna III Air conditioning \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0069 00D1 00F4 0001 0329
000C 000D 0081 OOEC 0153 0154 0155

Laguna III Automatic gearbox \ \ \ V V V 0156 0158 0159 015A 015B 015C 01C4
0001 0303 0301 0346 013E 0347 0350

. . 0001 000C 000D 0019 004C 006F 00D7

Laguna III Communications unit \ \ v v \ 036F 0325

Laguna III Parking brake N N \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0057 018F 0001 0364 0365

Laguna III Variable PAS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 001C 0001
0001 000D 00F4 0105 0114 0115 0116

Laguna Il UPC J J J N N J 0117 0118 0119 011A 011B 011C 011D
011E 011F 0120 0121 0122 01C4 O1EC
01ED 0332 0331 0303 0301 0329 0350

Laguna 111 Lighting \ \ \ \ \ S 000C 000D 008C 0001

Laguna 111 4 wheels steering \ \ \ \ \ \ 000D 00E3 00E4 00E5 0001

Laguna I1T Parking prox can \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0065 0067 0220 0221 0001

Laguna III Driver's door \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001 0388

Laguna I1I Passenger's door N \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001 0388

Laguna III Driver's seat \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 01B7 0001

. 0001 000C 000D 001F 006F 007F 00D7

Laguna il Radio v v v 0181 0194 0195 01F7 0236 0238 0329

Laguna III Telematic ctrl unit \ \ \ \ N \ 000C 000D 00D2 0001 0325

Laguna III Left-hand door or passenger's seat \ \ 00D1

Laguna III Right-hand door or collapsible seat \ \ 00D1 038D

Laguna I1I Multimedia interface \ \ \ \ 3 0001 000D 00D8 0196 00C6




Laguna III Amplifier \ \ \ \ \ \ 0001 000D 00IF 00D3 0197
Laguna III Multimed. connection \ \ S S S V 000C 000D 0019 006A 0001
. 006B 006C 00C4 00CE 00CF 0276 0277
Laguna ph2 Engine System v v v v v 0291 0292 0297 029A 0298 029E 029F
Laguna ph2 ABS \ \ \ V 3 0019
Laguna ph2 Instrument panel \ \ \ \ 004A 01F3 02CC 02D3
Laguna ph2 UCH N N N N N 027E 027F 0282 0283 0284 0285 0286
. . 0019 001F 0022 0023 0265 0266 0267
Laguna ph2 Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ 0268 0269
Laguna ph2 Air conditioning \ \ \ 3
Laguna ph2 Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ \ 001B 001F 0274 0275 0276 0277 0278
Laguna ph2 Voice synthesiser \ \ \ \ 02CC
Laguna ph2 GAS Injection \ \ \ \ \
Laguna ph2 Variable PAS \ \ \ S V 0019 0300
Laguna ph2 Driver's seat \ \ \ \ \ 001F
. 006B 006C O0CE 00CF 0276 0277 0291
Laguna Engine System \ \ \ v v 0292 0297 02E1 02E2
Laguna ABS \ \ \ \ \ 0019
Laguna Instrument panel \ N \ \ 004A 01F3 02CC 02D3
Laguna UCH \ \ \ \ \ 027E 027F 0282 0283 0284 0285 0286
Laguna Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ 0019 0022 0023 0265 0266 0267 0268
Laguna Air conditioning \ \ \ \
Laguna Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ S 0274
Laguna Voice synthesiser \ \ \ \ 02CC
Laguna Variable PAS \ \ \ \ S 0019 0300
Laguna Driver's seat \ \ \ \ \ 001F
0001 0002 0004 0009 000A 000B 000C
Lagunall ph? Engine System J J J J J J 000D 006A 006B 006C 006D 00C5 00C7
00CE 00CF 00D9 0230 0304 0305 0301
0302 0303 0323 00C4 0312 032B
000C 000D 0014 0015 0017 0019 0052
Lagunall ph2 ABS v v v v v v 008B_00E9 OOEA OOEB 0001 030A 0384
000C 000D 0012 0048 0049 004B 004C
Lagunall ph? Instrument panel J N J J J 004D 004E 0050 0051 0052 0053 0064
0070 0071 0072 0073 0074 0075 0076
0077 0078 0079 007A 007B 007C 007D




Lagunall ph2

UCH

000C
005A
00B3
00BA
00C1
0227
0001

000D
0058
00B4
00BB
00C2
0228
00F6

0010
005D
00B5
00BC
01A7
0229
0307

0011
0061
00B6
00BD
01D2
022A
030F

0012
007C
00B7
00BE
021F
022B
031B

004D
0086
00B8
00BF
0225
022C
031C

0052
00A5
00B9
00C0
0226
0231
031D

Lagunall ph2

Airbag/pretensioners

000C
030C

000D
0152

0019
0317

0022

0023

0037

0001

Lagunall ph2

Air conditioning

000C
0087

000D
0001

0012

0083

0084

0085

0086

Lagunall ph2

Automatic gearbox

000C

000D

001A

001B

0081

0082

0319

Lagunall ph2

Communications unit

0001

000D

0012

006A

007F

0080

0161

Lagunall ph2

Parking brake

000C

000D

0055

0056

0057

0058

0001

Lagunall ph2

Lighting

< < < | < <

000C
0090

000D
0001

0012

008C

008D

008E

008F

Lagunall ph2

Hands-free kit

0001

000D

0019

006E

006F

0313

0314

Lagunall ph2

Parking assistance

000C

000D

0065

0066

0067

0001

0337

Lagunall ph2

HEATER

< (2|2 2 [2]<2|<| < <

< | <]

< < | 2 |2]<2|<]| <

000C

00CC

00CD

0001

Lagunall ph2

Radio

2|22 |<2] < |2|<2]|<] < 2

22|22 < |2|<]|<2] < 2

2|22 |2] <2 [2]<2]<2] < <

Latitude/sm5

Engine System

0001
00C5
00DD
00FB
010A
013C
018D
01A3
0324
0301
0323

0002
00C7
00EO
00FF
010B
013D
018E
01E7
033C
0303
032R

0003
00DO
00F3
0100
010C
014C
0190
01FF
033D
0305
024A

0004
00D9
00F7
0103
0114
0186
0191
0200
033E
0312
03447

0009
00DA
00F8
0105
0115
0187
0192
0201
033F
032C
0304

006A
00DB
00F9
0108
0116
0189
01A1
0202
0340
032D
00C4

006D
00DC
00FA
0109
0117
018A
01A2
0203
0341
0302
036R

Latitude/sm5

ABS

000C
00ED

000D
0001

0019
030A

008B

00E9

00EA

00EB

Latitude/sm5

Instrument panel

000C
0074

000D
0079

004C
007A

004E
00A4

004F
00B6

0052
00E1

0053
0193

Latitude/sm5

UCH

000C
0310

013A
0363

0001
0009

00F6
031F

0307

0308

025F

Latitude/sm5

Airbag/pretensioners

2| =<2 2 2

2| =<2 2 2

2| <2 2 2

<] < < <

< | < < <

000C

000D

0022

0023

0037

0001

030C




Latitude/sm5 Air conditioning \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0069 00D1 0001
000C 000D 0019 00EC 0111 0153 0154
Latitude/sm5 Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ V v 0155 0156 0158 0159 015A 015B 015C
01C4 021A 0001 0303 0301 0346 013E
. R . 0001 000C 000D 0019 004C 006F 00D7
Latitude/sm5 Communications unit \ \ \ v v v 036F 0325 0181
Latitude/sm5 Parking brake \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0057 018F 0001 0364 0365
Latitude/sm5 Blind spot detection \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001
Latitude/sm5 Variable PAS N N N N \ 000C 000D 0001
. 0001 000D 00E2 0118 011B 0122 0215
Latitude/sm5 UPC \ \ N v v v 0332 0303 0301
Latitude/sm5 Lighting N N N N N \ 000C 000D 008C 0001
Latitude/sm5 Parking prox can \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0065 0067 0220 0221 0001
Latitude/sm5 Driver's door N N N N N N 000C 000D 0001
Latitude/sm5 Passenger's door \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001
Latitude/sm5 Driver's seat N \ N \ N 000C 000D 01B7 0001
. . 0001 000C 000D 001F 006F 007F 00D7
Latitude/sm5 Radio \ \ \ v v v 0181 0194 0195 O1F7 OLFC
Latitude/sm5 Telematic ctrl unit N \ N N N \ 000C 000D 00D2 0001 0325
Latitude/sm5 Left-hand door or passenger's seat \ \ \ 00D1 0331
Latitude/sm5 Right-hand door or collapsible seat N \ \ 00D1 0331
Latitude/sm5 Multimedia interface N N N N \ N 0001 000D 00D8 0196 00C6
Latitude/sm5 Amplifier N N N \ \ \ 0001 000D 001F 00D3 0197
Latitude/sm5 Multimed. connection N N N \ \ 000C 000D 0019 006A 0001
0001 0002 0003 0004 0005 0006 0007
0008 0009 000C 006D 00C5 00DO 00D9
00DA 00DB 00DC 00DD 00EO OOF3 00F7
00F8 00F9 00FA 0OFB OOFC 0OFD OOFF
0100 0101 0103 0104 0105 0106 0107
Lodgy Engine System v v v v v v 0108 0109 010A 010B 010C 0114 0115
0116 0117 013C 013D 014C 017D 0186
01EF 01F0 01F5 01F6 O1FF 0200 0201
0202 0203 020D 020E 020F 0210 0211
0304 0305 032C 032F 0324 033C 033D
033E N33F 0340 0341 0301 0303 0312
000C 000D 0019 008B 00E9 OOEA OOEB
Lodgy ABS v v v v v v 00ED_00F0 0001 030A 0167




000C 000D 004C 004F 0052 0072 0074
Lodgy Instrument panel v v v v v 00E1 00E2 014B 0164 007D 0001
000C 0010 00F6 0105 0108 0129 012B
Lodgy veH v v v v v v 0139 0339 0109 0001 0301 0303 0009
Lodgy Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0022 0023 0001 030C 0152
Lodgy Automatic gearbox N N \ \ 0001 0111 0112 0113 0360 000D
Lodgy Variable PAS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 001F 0001
. 0001 000C 000D 001F 006F 00D7 O1FC
Lodgy Radio \/ \/ \ \ v \ 037C 0181
000C 000D 00F5 0128 012F 0130 0131
Lodgy HANDS-FREE MODULE \ \ \ V V V 0132 0133 0134 0135 0136 0137 0138
0139 013A 013B 0001 0308 0009
0001 0002 0003 0004 0005 0006 0007
0008 0009 000C 006D 00C5 00DO 00D9
00DA 00DB 00DC 00DD 0ODF 00F3 00F5
00F7 00F8 00F9 OOFA 0OFB 0OFC 0OFD
Logan II/sandero 1I Engine System \/ N \ \ \ \ 00FF 0100 0101 0103 0104 0105 0106
0107 0108 0109 010A 010B 010C 0114
0115 0116 0117 013C 013D 017D 0186
01EF 01F0 020D 020E 020F 0210 0211
0212 0213 0304 0305 032C 032F 0301
000C 000D 0019 008B 00E9 0OEA 0OEB
Logan [sandero 11 ABS v v v v v v 00EC_00ED OOEE_00F0 0001 030A 0167
000C 000D 004C 004F 0052 0053 0072
Logan II/sandero 11 Instrument panel \/ \/ \/ v v 0074 00EL 00E2 014B 0164 007D 0001
000C 0010 005D 00F6 0105 0108 0129
Logan [sandero 11 UcH v v v v v v 012B 0139 0339 0109 0001 0301 0303
Logan II/sandero II Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0022 0023 0001 030C 0152
Logan Il/sandero 1I Air conditioning \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D1 0001
Logan Il/sandero II Automatic gearbox N N N \ \ \ 000C 000D 0111 0112 0113 0001 0360
Logan Il/sandero 1I Variable PAS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 001F 0001
Logan Il/sandero II TRACKER \ \ \ \ 0001 O1EE 0009
. 0001 000C 000D 001F 006F 00D7 O1FC
Logan II/sandero 11 Radio v v \ v \ \ 037C 0181
Logan II/sandero 1T Telematic ctrl unit \ \ S S V 000C 000D 00D2 0001 0325 037D
Logan Il/sandero 1I Multimedia interface \ \ \ \ \ 0001 000D 00D8 0196 0214 0324




000C 000D 00F5 0128 012F 0130 0131

Logan Il/sandero 1I HANDS-FREE MODULE \ \ \ V V l 0132 0133 0134 0135 0136 0137 0138
0139 013A 013B 0001 0308 0009
0001 0002 0003 0005 0006 0007 0008
0009 000B 000C 000D 006D 00C4 00C5

Logan Engine System V V V \ V v 00C7 00DO 00D9 OODA 0ODB 00DC 00DD
00F3 00F7 00F9 OOFA 010B 010C 017D
0186 0187 020D 0254 0255 0256 0301

Logan ABS \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 008B 0001 030A 030B

Logan UCH N \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D5 0183 0001 0307 025F
000C 000D 0022 0023 0026 0027 002E

Logan Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ V V 002F 0037 007D 0141 0142 0143 0144
0145 0146 0199 019A 019B 01FD OIFE

Logan Automatic gearbox N N \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 001A 001B 0082 0001

Logan GAS Injection \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D

Logan Variable PAS N N \ \ \ 000C 000D 001F 0001 001C

Logan TRACKER \ \ \ \ 0001 O1EE 0009

. 0001 000C 000D 001F 005B 006F 00D7

Logan Radio N \ \ \ v \ 01F7 0161 01C6

Mast.PRO.ph2 Engine System \ \ \ \ \ 0257 02A0

Mast.PRO.ph2 ABS \ \ N \ \ 008B

Mast.PRO.ph2 UCH \ \ \ \ \ 000E 00A4 024C

Mast.PRO.ph2 Airbag/pretensioners N N N N

Mast.PRO.ph2 ADAPTATION UNIT \ \ \ \

. 0001 0004 0009 006D 00C7 0301 0302

Mast.PRO.ph3 Engine System \/ \ \ v v \ 0303 00C4

Mast.PRO.ph3 ABS \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 008B 0001 030A 0389
000C 000D 00B5 0001 0307 038A 025F

Mast.PRO.ph3 UCH V V V V V 0388 0380

Mast.PRO.ph3 Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ 8(1)(5); 83(1)]; 0019 0022 0023 0001 030C

Mast.PRO.ph3 Communications unit N N N \ \ 0001 000D 0161

Mast.PRO.ph3 ADAPTATION UNIT \ \ \ \ \ 00E3 0001




0001 0002 0003 0005 0006 0007 0008
0009 000C 006D 00C5 00DO 00D9 00DC
00DD OODE 00F7 0OF8 00F9 00OFA OOFB

Master III Engine System v v v ol v 00FF 0100 0101 0102 0103 0105 0106
0107 0108 0109 010B 0114 0115 0116
0117 0185 0186 0187 0188 0301 0302
0303 0323 032C 032D 032F 032A 0324
000C 000D 0019 00SB 00E9 OOEA OOEB

Master 11 ABS v v v v v 00EC 00ED 00EE 00EF 0001 030A 0167
000C 000D 0048 0049 004B 004C 0070

Master IIT Instrument panel N N \ \ V 0071 0072 0074 0079 00E1 0149 015E
0166 0001 0397

Master I UCH N N N N N 000C 01BE 01BF 0001 0307 030E 035B

. . 000C 000D 0022 0023 002E 0037 0001

Master III Airbag/pretensioners N v v v 030C 0152

Master II Air conditioning \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D1 00F4 0001 0329

. 0004 000C 000D 0019 0153 0156 0157
Master II1 Automatic gearbox v v v v v 0178 01C8 01C9 01CA 0001
e . 000C 000D 0019 004C 006F 007A 00D7

Master 111 Communications unit v \ \ v v 0001 036F 0325 008A 0378

Master I1I Variable PAS N N N N 000C 000D 0218 0001

Master 111 TRACKER N N N N 0001 O1EE 0009
0001 000D 000F 0019 00F4 0105 0114

Master III UPC J J J J J 0115 0116 0117 0118 0119 011A 011B
011C 011D O11E O11F 0120 0121 0122
0123 01C4 01EC 01ED 0303 0301 0329

Master I Tyres N \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001 00F6

Master 111 ADAPTATION UNIT N N N N 000C 000D 0001 0161

Master 111 Lighting \ \ \ \ S 000C 000D 0001

Master 11 Parking assistance \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0065 0067 0001 0337
000C 000D 01B8 01B9 01BA 01BB 01BC

Master 111 HANDS-FREE ACCESS \ \ \ v v 01BD 0001 036D 036E

Master I Front camera N N N N 000C 000D 006A 0001

. 0001 000C 000D 001F 0055 006F 007F

Master 11 Radio v v v v v 00D7 0181 0194 0195 01F7 01FC 0161

Master I Telematic ctrl unit N N N N \ 000C 000D 00D2 0001 037D 0325




000C 000D 016B 016C 016D 016E 016F
Master 111 UREA DOSING CONTROL MODULE \ \ \ V V l 0170 0171 0172 0173 0174 0175 0176
0177 0001 0348 0301 0303
Master I Multimedia interface \ \ \ \ V 0001 000D 00D8 0196 0214 0324 0006
Master 11 Multimed. connection \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 006A 0001
Master PROP. Engine System \ \ \
027E 027F 0282 0284 0285 0286 0287
Master PROP. ucH v v v v v 0288 02BE_02BF_02C0_02C1
Master PROP. Airbag/pretensioners N N N \ \ 001F
Master ph2 Engine System \ \ \ \ \ 006B 006C OOCE 00F7 0243 0257 02A0
Master ph2 ABS \ \ \ \ V
Master ph2 UCH \ \ \ \ \ 000E 0260
Master ph2 Airbag/pretensioners \ N N \
Master ph2 Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ \ 0004 0081 0153 01C8
Master ph2 ADAPTATION UNIT \ \ \ \
Master ph2 Parking prox can \ \ \ \ 0065 0066 0067
Master ph2 Piloted suspension \ \ \ \ 001F
Master ph2 Parking assistance \ \ \ \ 0065 0066 0067
0001 0004 0009 000C 006A 006B 006C
. 006D 00C5 00C7 00CE 00CF 00D9 010B
Master ph3 Engine System v v v v v v 01EF 023A 023B 023C 0301 0302 0303
0323 00C4 032C 032B 0312 0369 038F
Master ph3 ABS \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 0017 0019 008B 00ED 0001 0389
000C 000D 00B5 0001 0307 038A 025F
Master ph3 UCH v v \ v v 038B 038C 0009
Master ph3 Airbag/pretensioners v v \/ v v 000C 000D 0019 0022 0023 0001 030C
0152 0317
. 0004 000D 0019 0081 0153 0156 0157
Master ph3 Automatic gearbox v \ \ v v 01C8 01C9 01CA 0235
Master ph3 Communications unit N N N \ \ 0001 000D 0161
Master ph3 TRACKER \ \ \ \ 0001 O1EE 0009
Master ph3 ADAPTATION UNIT \ \ \ \ \ 00E3 0001
Master ph3 Piloted suspension \ \ \ \ \ \ 00E3 0001 038E
Master ph3 Parking assistance N N \ \ \ 000C 000D 0065 0066 0067 0001
006B 006C 00CE 00CF 00F7 0212 0243
Master Engine System \ \ \ V V 0257 0297 0298 0299 029A 029B 029C
029D 029E 029F 02A2 02A3 02A4 02A5




Master ABS N N N N N
027E 027F 0282 0284 0285 0286 0287

Master veH v v v v v 0288 02BE 02BF 020 02C1

Master Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ 0019 001F 0022 0023 0267 0269

Master Piloted suspension N N \ \ 001F
0001 0002 0003 0004 0005 0006 0007

. 0008 0009 000A 000B 000C 006A 006B

Meganell Engine System v v v v v v 006C 006D 00C4 00C5 00CT 0230 0237
0301 0302 0303 0304 0305 0312 0320
000C 000D 0014 0015 0016 0017 0019

Meganell ABS v v v v v v 0088 008B 0001 030A 030B 01CO
000C 000D 0012 0048 0049 004A 004B

Meganell Instrument panel J J J J J 004C 004D 004E 004F 0050 0052 0053
0064 0070 0071 0072 0075 0077 007C
007D 00AB 00AC 00AD OOAE 00AF 0149
000C 000D 000E 000F 0010 0011 0052

Meganell UCH \ \ \ V V 0059 005A 005B 005E 00BO 00B1 00B2
022E 0001 0306 00F6 0307 0308 025F
000C 000D 0012 0019 0022 0023 0024
0025 0026 0027 0028 0029 002A 002B

Meganell Airbag/pretensioners \/ \ \/ \ \ 002C 002D O02E 002F 0030 0031 0032
0033 0034 0035 0036 0037 0038 0039
003A 003B 003C 003D 003E 003F 0040
0041 0042 0043 0044 0045 0046 0047

Meganell Air conditioning N N \ \ \ 000C 000D 0012 0013 0001

Meganell Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0018 0019 001A 001B 0082

Meganell Communications unit \ \ \ S V 0001 000D 0161

Meganell GAS Injection \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001

Meganell Variable PAS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 001E 001F 0020 0021 0001

Meganell TRACKER \ \ \ \ 0001 O1EE 0009

Meganell UPC \ \ \ \ 3 0001 000D 0068 0017

Meganell SUNROOF CONTROL UNIT \ \ \ \ \ \ 0009 000C 0054 0001

Meganell Lighting \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0012 008C 008D 00SE 0090

Meganell Discharge Lamp \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 001D 0001

Meganell Left COSLAD \ \ \ S V 000C 000D 0012 001C 001D 0001

Meganell Right COSLAD \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0012 001C 001D 0001

Meganell Parking assistance N N \ \ \ 000C 000D 0065 0066 0067 0001 0337




0001 0002 0004 0005 0006 0007 0008
0009 000C 006D 00C5 00D9 0ODA 00DB
00DC 00DD OODE OODF 00F3 00F7 00F8
00F9 00FA 0OFB 00FC OOFD OOFE OOFF

MeganelV Engine System J J J N N N 0100 0101 0102 0103 0104 0105 0106
0107 0108 0109 010A 010B 0114 0115
0116 0117 013C 013D 014C 0150 0151
032A 0301 0302 0303 0323 032B 0312
032C 032D 032E 032F 0324 033C 033D
033F 033F 0340 0341 0305 00EQ 024A
000C 000D 001E 008B O0E9 OOEA OOEB

MeganelV ABS V V V V V V 00EC 00ED OOEF 00FO 00F1 00F2 0001
030A 0052 0168 0167
000C 000D 004A 004C 004F 0074 007A

MeganelV Instrument panel Ny v v v v 00E1 00E2 0001 0326 0327 0398 0399
0009 000C 0010 005C 00B5 00F6 0127

MeganelV UCH v v V «/ V v 0128 0129 012A 012B 012C 012D O12E
0137 0324 0338 0339 01A0 0139 0012

MeganelV Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0022 0023 0037 0001 030C

MeganelV Front radar \ \ \ 3 S 000C 000D 0001 0328

MeganelV Air conditioning \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0069 00D1 0001 0324
000C 000D 0153 0154 0155 0156 0157

MeganelV Automatic gearbox \ \ \ V V V 0158 0159 015A 015B 015C 0001 0303
0301 0346 013E 0347 0324

MeganelV Parking brake \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 010D 010E 0001 0055 0330

MeganelV Supervisor or DCDC N \ N N \ \ 000C 0001 0320

MeganelV Variable PAS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001
000D 00E2 0105 0108 0118 011B 014D

MeganelV upc v v v v v v 014E 0215 0109 0303 0301

MeganelV Head up display \ \ \ \ 0009 000C 0001

MeganelV 4 wheels steering \ \ \ S S V 000D 00E3 00E4 00E5 0001

. 000C 000D 0065 0067 0124 0125 0126

MeganelV Parking prox can \ \ \/ \ \ 0001 0337

MeganelV Driver's seat \ \ \ V S 000C 000D 00E6 00E7 00E8 0001

MeganelV Front camera \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 001C 0069 0001 0331

. 000C 000D 004C 006F 007A 00A8 00D2

MeganelV Radio v v v v v 00D6_00D7 00DS 01F7 0001 0181 0325

MeganelV Telematic ctrl unit \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D2 0001 0325 037D




MeganelV Left-hand door or passenger's seat \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D O0E6 OOE7 OOE8 0001
MeganelV Multimedia interface \ \ S V 000C 000D 006A 00D2 0001
MeganelV Amplifier \ \ \ \ \ 0001 000D 00D3 00D4
MeganelV BMS v v v v v 000C 0180 0001 0303 0301 O1FB
MeganelV PEB \ \ \ \ 000C 0001 0009
MeganelV BMS safety N \ \ 000C 017F 0001
0052 006B 006C 00C4 OOCE OOCF OOF7
Megane/scen. Engine System N N N N N 018D 0257 0258 0276 0277 0291 0292
0293 0294 0295 0296 0297 0298 0299
029A 029B 029C 029D 029E 029F 02A6
Megane/scen. ABS \ \ \ \ \ 0019 001F 008B
. . 0019 O0LF 0022 0023 0265 0266 0267
Megane/scen. Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ 0268 0260
0019 02E6 02E7 02E8 02E9 02EA 02EB
Megane/scen. Air conditioning \ V V V v 02EC 02ED 02EE 02EF 02F0 02F1 02F2
02F3 02F4 02F5 02F6 02F7 02F8 02F9
0018 001A 001B 001F 004E 0082 0099
Megane/scen. Automatic gearbox \ \ \ V V 009A 009B 009C 0274 0275 0276 0277
0278 0279 027A 027B 027C
Megane/scen. GAS Injection \ \ \ \ \
Megane/scen. Tyres \ \ \ \ S 0012 00B3
Megane/scen. SUNROOF CONTROL UNIT \ \ \ \ \
Megane/scen. Driver's seat \ \ \ S V 001F
0001 0002 0003 0004 0005 0006 0007
0008 0009 000C 006D 00C5 00C7 00DO
00D9 0ODA 00DB 00DC 00DD OOEO 00F3
00F7 O0F8 O0F9 OOFA OOFB OOFC OOFD
0OFE OOFF 0100 0101 0102 0103 0104
Meganelll/Sceniclll Engine System \ \ \ V V 0105 0106 0107 0108 0109 010A 0108
010C 0114 0115 0116 0117 013C 013D
014C 0185 0186 0187 0188 0189 018A
018D O01E7 O1FF 0200 0201 0202 0203
020D 020E 020F 0210 0211 032A 0301
0302 0303 0323 032B 0312 032C 032D
032F 039F 0304 0305 0324 033C 0330
. 000C 000D 0019 008B OOE9 OOEA OOEB
Meganelll/Sceniclll ABS \ \ \ \ \ 00F0 0001 0167 030A




000C 000D 004C 004F 0052 0053 0074
Meganelll/Sceniclll Instrument panel \ \ \ V V l 0079 007A 00A4 00E1 019E 01D4 0001
0327 0326 0398 0399 0397
. 000C 019F 01A0 024E 0001 00F6 0307
Meganelll/Sceniclll UCH \/ \/ \/ v v v 0308 025F 036A 0009 0392
Meganelll/Sceniclll Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0022 0023 0037 0001 030C
Meganelll/Sceniclll Air conditioning \ \ \ S S V 000C 000D 00D1 0001
000C 000D 0019 0081 00EC 0111 0153
Meganelll/Sceniclll Automatic gearbox V \ \/ V V V 0154 0155 0156 0158 0159 015A 015B
015C 01C4 021A 0001 0303 0301 0346
Meganelll/Sceniclll Communications unit \/ \/ \ \ \ ggg; gggg 000D 0019 004C 006 00D
Meganelll/Sceniclll Parking brake \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 010D 010E 0001 018F
Meganelll/Sceniclll Variable PAS \ \ \ \ \ 3 000C 000D 001E 0001
0001 000D 00F4 0105 0114 0115 0116
. 0117 0118 0119 011A 011B 011C 011D
MeganelllSceniclll— 1UPC y ’ 4 y v v O11E O11F 0120 0121 0122 01C4 O1EC
01ED 0332 0331 0303 0301 0329 0350
Meganelll/Sceniclll SUNROOF CONTROL UNIT \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 00D2 00E2 0184 0001 0009
Meganelll/Sceniclll Lighting N N y \ \ \ 000C 000D 008C 0001
Meganelll/Sceniclll Parking prox can \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0065 0067 0220 0221 0001
Meganelll/Sceniclll Driver's door \ \ \ S S V 000C 000D 00D1 0001
Meganelll/Sceniclll Passenger's door \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001
Meganelll/Sceniclll Driver's seat \ S \ S S 000C 000D 01B7 0001
Meganelll/Sceniclll Front camera \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 006A 0001
. . 0001 000C 000D 001F 0055 006F 007F
Meganelll/Sceniclll Radio \/ \/ \/ v v v 00D7 0181 0194 0195 O1F7 OLFC 0236
Meganelll/Sceniclll Telematic ctrl unit \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D2 0001 0325 037D
Meganelll/Sceniclll Multimedia interface \ \ \ S V 0001 000D 00D8 0196 0214 00C6
Meganelll/Sceniclll Multimed. connection \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 006A 0001
0001 0002 0003 0004 0005 0006 0007
0008 0009 000A 000B 000C 000D 006D
: 00C4 00C5 00C7 00DO 00D9 OODA 0ODB
Modus Engine System v v v v v v 00DC 00DD 00F3 00F7 00F9 OOFA 010B
0186 0187 0189 018A 020D 0237 0256
0301 0302 0303 0304 0305 0320 032C
000C 000D 0014 0015 0016 0017 0019
Modus ABS v v v v v v 0088 008B 0001 030A 030B 01CO




000C 000D 0012 0048 0049 004B 004C
Modus Instrument panel J J J J J J 004D 004E 0050 0052 0053 0070 0071
0072 0074 0077 0079 007C 0089 008A
0149 0165 018B 018C 0001 0397
000C 000D 0010 0059 005A 005B 005C
Modus UcH v v v v v 005D 005E 005F 0060 0061 025F 0001
000C 000D 0019 0022 0023 0024 0025
Modus Airbag/pretensioners N, N, N, v v 0026 0027 002A 002B 002C 002D 002E
002F 0030 0031 0032 0036 0037 0062
0063 0092 0093 0094 0095 0096 0097
Modus Air conditioning N N \ \ \ 000C 000D 0012 0013 0069 0001
. 0004 000C 000D 0019 001A 001B 0081
Modus Automatic gearbox p v v v v v 0082 0153 0156 0157 01C8 01C9 01CA
Modus Variable PAS N N N N N 000C 000D 001E 001F 0001 001C
Modus UPC N N N N N 0001 000D 0017
000C 000D 0012 0001 030F 00F6 0310
Modus Tyres v v v \ 0309 0311
. 000C 000D 0012 00SC 008D 00SE 0O0SF
Modus Lighting N, N, N, v v \ 0090 0091 0001
Modus Hands-free kit N N N N N 0001 000D 0019 006E 006F 0313 0314
Modus Parking assistance \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0065 0066 0067 0001 0337
0001 0002 0004 0005 0006 0007 0008
0009 000C 006D 00C5 00D9 OODA 0ODB
Meganeivsedan Engine System N, N, N, v v \ 00DC 00DD OODE 00DF 00F3 O0F7 0OF8
00F9 00FA 00FB O0OFC 00FD OOFE OOFF
0100 0101 0102 0103 0104 0105 0106
0107 0108 0109 010A 0I10B 0114 0115
. 000C 000D 001E 00SB O0OE9 OOFA OOFB
Meganeivsedan ABS v v v v v v 00EC 00ED OOEF 00FO 00F1 00F2
} 000C 000D 004A 004C 004F 0074 007A
Meganeivsedan Instrument panel N, N, N, v v 00EL 00E2
. 0009 000C 0010 005C 00B5 00F6 0127
Meganeivsedan UCH v v v v v v 0128 0129 012A 012B 012C 012D 012F
Meganeivsedan Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0022 0023 0037
Meganeivsedan Front radar \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D
Meganeivsedan Air conditioning N N N \ V 000C 000D 0069 00D1
. . 000C 000D 0019 0153 0154 0155 0156
Meganeivsedan Automatic gearbox N, N, N, v v 0157 0158 0159 O15A 0I5B 015C 017C




Meganeivsedan Parking brake \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 010D 010E
Meganeivsedan Variable PAS \ \ \ S S 000C 000D
Meganeivsedan UPC \ \ \ \ \ \ 000D 00E2 0105 0108 0118 011B 014D
Meganeivsedan Head up display
Meganeivsedan Parking prox can \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0065 0067 0124 0125 0126
Meganeivsedan Driver's seat N N \ \ V 000C 000D 00E6 OOE7 0OOES8
Meganeivsedan Front camera \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 001C
. . 000C 000D 004C 006F 007A 00A8 00D2
Meganeivsedan Radio \ \ \ V V 00D6 00D7 00DS
Meganeivsedan Telematic ctrl unit \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D2
Meganeivsedan Left-hand door or passenger's seat \ \ \ \ 3 000C 000D OOE6 OOE7 OOES8
Meganeivsedan Multimedia interface \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 006A 00D2
Meganeivsedan Amplifier \ N N \ \ 0001 000D 00D3 00D4
0001 0002 0003 0004 0009 000C 006D
00C5 00DO 00D9 OODA 00DB 00DC 00DD
00F3 00F5 00F7 00F8 00F9 OOFA OOFB
New sm3/fluence/megand Engine System \ \ \ \ \ \ 00FC OOFD OOFE OOFF 0100 0101 0102
0103 0105 0107 0108 0109 010A 010B
010C 0114 0115 0116 0117 013C 013D
0186 0187 0189 018A O1E7 020D 020E
020F 0210 0211 0304 0305 032C 032F
000C 000D 0019 008B OOE9 OOEA OOEB
New sm3/fluence/megand ABS \ \ \ \ \ \ 00FO 0001 030A 0167
000C 000D 004C 004E 004F 0052 0053
New sm3/fluence/megang Instrument panel \ \ \ V V v 0074 0079 007A 00A4 00B6 OOE1l 01D4
0001 O1F4 0374 0375 0376 0397
000C O0OBE O19F 01A0 0001 OOF6 0307
New sm3/fluence/megand UCH \ \ \ 0308 025F 030E 036A 0363 0009
New sm3/fluence/megand Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0022 0023 0037 0001 030C
New sm3/fluence/megand Air conditioning \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D1 00F4 0001 0329
000C 000D 0019 001A 001B 0082 OOEC
. 0153 0154 0155 0156 0158 0159 015A
New sm3/fluence/megand Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ \ \ 0158 015C 017C 01CA 0001 0303 0301
0346 013E 0347 0350
L . 000C 000D 0019 004C 006F 00D7 0001
New sm3/fluence/megand Communications unit \ \ \ \ \ V 036F 0325 0181
New sm3/fluence/megandParking brake \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 010D 010E 0001 018F
New sm3/fluence/megandBlind spot detection N N N N \ \ 000C 000D 0001




New sm3/fluence/megand Variable PAS \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 001E 0001

New sm3/fluence/megand TRACKER \ \ \ \ 0001 O1EE 0009

New sm3/fluence/megand UPC \ \ \ \ \ \ 0001 000D 0118 011B 0122 0216 0217

New sm3/fluence/megand SUNROOF CONTROL UNIT \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 00E2 0184 0001 0009

New sm3/fluence/megandLighting \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 008C 0001

New sm3/fluence/megandParking prox can N N N N N 000C 000D 0065 0067 0220 0221 0001

New sm3/fluence/megandDriver's door \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D1 0001

. 0001 000C 000D 001F 0055 006F 007F

New sm3/fluence/megandRadio \/ \ \/ \ \ \ 00D7 0181 0194 0195 OIF7 OLFC 0329

New sm3/fluence/megand Telematic ctrl unit \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D2 0001 0325 0361 037D

New sm3/fluence/megandMultimedia interface N N \ \ \ 0001 000D 00D8 0196 0214 00C6

New sm3/fluence/megand Amplifier \ \ \ \ \ \ 0001 000D O0IF 00D3 0197

New sm3/fluence/megangMultimed. connection \ N N \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 006A 0001

New sm3/fluence/megan{BCB \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 01F8 01F9 01FA 0001 0009 0303

New sm3/fluence/megandBMS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 0180 01D0 01D1 01FB 0001 0303
000C 00DD 0179 017A 01DO 01E0 01E1

New sm3/fluence/megangEVC \ \ \/ \ \ \ 01E2 0001 0303 0301 032C 0009

New sm3/fluence/megand PEB \ \ \ \ 3 000C 0001 0303 0301 0009

New sm3/fluence/megan BMS safety \ \ \ \ \ 000C O17F 0001
0001 0002 0003 0005 0006 0007 0008
0009 000B 000C 000D 006D 00C4 00C5

Sandero Engine System V v v v V v 00C7 00DO 00D9 OODA 00DB 00DC 00DD
00F3 00F7 00F9 00FA 010B 010C 017D
0186 0187 020D 0254 0255 0256 0301

Sandero ABS \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 008B 0001 030A 030B

Sandero UCH \ \ \ \ 3 000C 000D 00D5 0183 0001 0307 025F
000C 000D 0022 0023 0026 0027 002E

Sandero Airbag/pretensioners \ \ V \ V 002F 0037 007D 0141 0142 0143 0144
0145 0146 0199 019A 019B OIFD O1FE

Sandero Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ S 3 000C 000D 0019 001A 001B 0082 0001

Sandero GAS Injection \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D

Sandero Variable PAS \ \ \ \ S 000C 000D 001F 0001 001C

Sandero TRACKER \ \ \ \ 0001 O1EE 0009

. 0001 000C 000D 001F 005B 006F 00D7
Sandero Radio \/ \/ \/ v v v 01F7 0161 01C6




0001 0002 0003 0004 0005 0006 0007
Scenic II Engine System J N J J J J 0008 0009 000A 000B 000C 006A 006B
006C 006D 00C4 00C5 00C7 0230 0237
0301 0302 0303 0304 0305 0312 0320
. 000C 000D 0014 0015 0016 0017 0019
Scenic IT ABS v v v v v v 0088 008B 0001 030A 030B 01CO
000C 000D 0012 0048 0049 004A 004B
Scenic 11 Instrument panel \ \ \ V 004C 004D 004E 004F 0050 0051 0052
0053 0070 0071 0072 0077 0149 0001
000C 000D 000E 000F 0010 0011 0052
Scenic Il UCH \/ \/ \/ \ V 0059 005A 005B 005E 00BO 00B1 00B2
022E 0001 0306 00F6 0307 0308 025F
000C 000D 0012 0019 0022 0023 0024
0025 0026 0027 0028 0029 002A 002B
Scenic 11 Airbag/pretensioners \ \ N v v 002C 002D 002E 002F 0030 0031 0032
0033 0034 0035 0036 0037 0038 0039
003A 003B 003C 003D 003E 003F 0040
0041 0042 0043 0044 0045 0046 0047
Scenic II Air conditioning \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0012 0013 0001
. . 000C 000D 0018 0019 001A 001B 0081
Scenic II Automatic gearbox \ v v v v v 0082 0154 0001
Scenic II Communications unit N N N N \ 0001 000D 0012 006A 007F 0080 0161
Scenic I GAS Injection N N N N N N 000C 000D 0001
Scenic IT Parking brake \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0055 0056 0057 0058 0001
Scenic Il Variable PAS N N N N N 000C 000D 00LE 001F 0020 0021 0001
Scenic II UPC N N N N N 0001 000D 0068 0017
. . 000C 000D 0019 0065 0066 0067 0220
Scenic 11 Parking prox can v v v v v 0221 0001 0337
Scenic II Discharge Lamp \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0012 001C 0001
Scenic I Parking assistance N N N N N 000C 000D 0065 0066 0067 0001 0337
Scenic II Radio N N N 0001 000D 001F 004C 0236 0238 030D
Scenic I Multimedia interface N N N N N \ 0001 000D 0012 0055 006A




0001 0002 0004 0005 0006 0007 0008
0009 000C 006D 00C5 00D9 0ODA 0ODB
00DC 00DD 00F3 00F7 00F8 00F9 00FA
00FB 00FC 00FD OOFE OOFF 0100 0101

Scenic IV Engine System v v v gl v v 0102 0103 0104 0105 0106 0107 0108
0109 010A 010B 0114 0115 0116 0117
013C 013D 014C 032A 0301 0302 0303
0323 032B 0312 032C 032D 032E 032F
0324 033C 033D 033F 033F 0340 0341
000C 000D 001E 008B 00E9 OOEA OOEB

Scenic IV ABS v v \ \ \ \ 00EC 00ED OOEF 00F0 00F1 00F2 0001
030A 0052 0168 0167

. 000C 000D 004A 004C 004F 0074 007A

Scenic IV Instrument panl v v v v v 00E1 00E2 0001 0326 0327 0398 0399
0009 000C 0010 005C 00B5 OOF6 0127

Scenic IV UCH \ \ V \ \ \ 0128 0129 012A 012B 012C 012D 012E
0137 0324 0338 0339 01A0 0139 0012

Scenic IV Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0022 0023 0037 0001 030C

Scenic IV Air conditioning N N N \ N 000C 000D 0069 00D1 0001 0324

Scenic IV Automatic gearbox

Scenic IV Parking brake N N \ N N 000C 000D 010D 010E 0001 0055 0330

Scenic IV Supervisor or DCDC \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 0001 0320

Scenic IV Variable PAS N N N N N 000C 000D 0001

. 000D 00E2 0105 0108 0118 011B 014D

Scenic IV UPC v v v v v v 014E 0215 0109 0303 0301

Scenic IV Head up display N N N \ 0009 000C 0001

. . 000C 000D 0065 0067 0124 0125 0126

Scenic IV Parking prox can v \ \ v v 0001 0337

Scenic IV Driver's seat N N N N N 000C 000D 00E6 00OE7 0OES 0001

Scenic IV Front camera N N N N 0001 0331 034B 034C 000D 034D

. . 000C 000D 004C 006F 007A 00A8 00D2

Scenic IV Radio v v v v v 00D6 00D7 00D8 01F7 0001 0181 0325

Scenic IV Telematic ctrl unit N N N N N 000C 000D 00D2 0001 0325 037D

Scenic IV Left-hand door or passenger's seat \ \ \ \ S 000C 000D OOE6 OOE7 O00E8 0001

Scenic IV Right-hand door or collapsible seat \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001

Scenic IV Multimedia interface N N N N 000C 000D 006A 00D2 0001

Scenic IV Amplifier \ \ \ \ \ 0001 000D 00D3 00D4

Scenic IV BMS N N N N N N 000C 0180 0001 0303 0301 O1FB




Scenic IV PEB N N N \ 000C 0001 0009
Scenic IV BMS safety N N \ N 000C 017F 0001
. 0001 006A 006D 00C7 018D 018E 0190
Sm7-L47 Engine System v v v v v v 0191 0192 01A1 01A2 01A3 032B 024A
000C 000D 0019 008B 00E9 O0OEA OOEB
Sm7-L47 ABS \/ \/ \/ v v v 00ED 0001 0304
000C 000D 004C 004E 004F 0052 0053
Sm7-L47 Instrument panel v v v v v v 0074 0079 007A 00A4 00B6 0OEL 0001
000C 013A 0001 00F6 0307 0308 025F
Sm7-LA7 UCH v v v v v v 0310 0363 0009 031F
Sm7-L47 Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0022 0023 0037 0001 030C
Sm7-L47 Air conditioning \ \ \ \ \ S 000C 000D 0069 00D1 0001
000C 000D 0019 OOEC 0111 0153 0154
Sm7-L47 Automatic gearbox V \ \ \ \ V 0155 0156 0158 0159 015A 015B 015C
01C4 021A 0001 0303 0301 0346 013E
Sm7-L47 Communications unit N N N N N N 000C 000D 0019 004C 0001 036F 0325
Sm7-L47 Parking brake \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0057 018F 0001 0364 0365
Sm7-L47 Blind spot detection N \ \ N \ \ 000C 000D 0001
Sm7-L47 Variable PAS N N N N \ 000C 000D 0001
Sm7-L47 UPC N N Y N N \ 0001 000D 00OE2 0118 011B
Sm7-L47 Lighting \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 008C 0001
Sm7-L47 Parking prox can \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0065 0067 0220 0221 0001
Sm7-L47 Driver's door N N N N \ \ 000C 000D 0001
Sm7-L47 Passenger's door \ \ \ \ \ S 000C 000D 0001
Sm7-L47 Driver's seat N N N N N 000C 000D 01B7 0001
. 0001 000C 000D 001F 006F 007F 00D7
Sm7-L47 Radio v v v v v v 0181 0194 0195 01F7 01FC
Sm7-L47 Left-hand door or passenger's seat \ \ \ 00D1 0331
Sm7-L47 Right-hand door or collapsible seat \ \ \ 00D1 0331
Sm7-L47 Multimedia interface N N N N N \ 0001 000D 00D8 0196 00C6
Sm7-L47 Amplifier N N N \ \ \ 0001 000D 001F 00D3 0197
Sm7-L47 Multimed. connection N N N N \ 000C 000D 0019 006A 0001




0001 0002 0004 0005 0006 0007 0008
0009 000C 006D 00C5 00D9 OODA 00DB
00DC 00DD OODE OODF 0OF7 OOF8 0OF9

Talisman/sm6 Engine System v v v v v v 00FA 00FB OOFC 00FD OOFE 00FF 0100
0101 0102 0103 0104 0105 0106 0107
0108 0109 010A 010B 0114 0115 0116
0117 0150 0151 032A 0301 0302 0303
0323 0328 0312 032C 032D 032 032F
000C 000D 001E 008B 00E9 OOEA OOEB

Talisman/sm6 ABS \ \ V \ \ \ 00EC 00ED OOEF 00F0 00F1 00F2 0001
030A 0052 0168 0167

. 000C 000D 004A 004C 004F 0074 007A

Talisman/sm6 Instrument panel v v v v v 00EL 00E2 0001 0326 0327 0398 0399
0009 000C 0010 005C 00B5 00F6 0127

Talisman/sm6 UCH \ \ \/ \ \ \ 0128 0129 012A 012B 012C 012D 012E
0137 0324 0338 0339 01A0 0139 0012

Talisman/sm6 Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0022 0023 0037 0001 030C

Talisman/sm6 Front radar N N N N N 000C 000D 0001 0328

Talisman/sm6 Air conditioning \ N \ \ \ 000C 000D 0069 00D1 0001 0324
000C 000D 0019 0153 0154 0155 0156

Talisman/sm6 Automatic gearbox V V y \ V 0157 0158 0159 015A 015B 015C 017C
0001 0303 0301 0346 013E 0347 0324

Talisman/sm6 Parking brake N \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 010D 010E 0001 0055 0330

Talisman/sm6 Variable PAS N N N N \ 000C 000D 0001

. 000D 00E2 0105 0108 0118 011B 014D

Talisman/sm6 UPC v v v v v v 014E 0215 0109 0303 0301

Talisman/sm6 Power back door N N N N 000C 014F 0001 0009

Talisman/sm6 Head up display N \ N \ 0009 000C 0001

Talisman/sm6 4 wheels steering \ \ \ \ \ \ 000D 00E3 00E4 00E5 0001

. . 000C 000D 0065 0067 0124 0125 0126

Talisman/sm6 Parking prox can v v v v v 0001 0337

Talisman/sm6 Piloted suspension \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001

Talisman/sm6 Driver's seat N N N N \ 000C 000D 00E6 00E7 00E8 0001

Talisman/sm6 Front camera N N N N 000C 000D 001C 0069 0001 0331

. . 000C 000D 004C 006F 007A 00A8 00D2

Talisman/sm6 Radio v v v v v 00D6 00D7 00D8 01F7 0001 0181 0325

Talisman/sm6 Telematic ctrl unit N N N N \ 000C 000D 00D2 0001 037D 0325

Talisman/sm6 Left-hand door or passenger's seat \ \ \ \ S 000C 000D OOE6 OOE7 O00E8 0001




Talisman/sm6 Multimedia interface \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 006A 00D2 0001
Talisman/sm6 Amplifier N N N \ \ 0001 000D 00D3 00D4
0001 0002 0003 0005 0006 0007 0008
0009 000B 000C 000D 0052 006D 00C4
Thalia/symb.2 Engine System v v v V V V 00C5 00CE 00D9 0ODA 00DB 00DC 010C
017D 018D 01F5 022F 0254 0255 0257
0258 0259 0301 0303 0304 0305 0302
Thalia/symb.2 ABS N N N N N N 000C 000D 0019 008B 0001 030A 030B
Thalia/symb.2 UCH \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D5 0183 0001 0307 025F
000C 000D 0022 0023 0026 0027 002E
Thalia/symb.2 Airbag/pretensioners \ \ V V 002F 0037 007D 0141 0142 0143 0144
0145 0146 0198 0199 019A 019B 0001
Thalia/symb.2 Air conditioning \ \ \ \ \ 000C 0001
Thalia/symb.2 Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 001A 001B 0082 0001
Thalia/symb.2 Variable PAS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 001F 0001
Thalia/symb.2 TRACKER \ \ \ \ 0001 O1EE 0009
. . 0001 0002 0004 0009 000A 000B 0052
Thalia/symbol Engine System v N v ) v 00C4_00CE 00CF 018D 0257 0258 02A1
Thalia/symbol ABS \ \ \ 3 V 0019 008B
000E 0127 0183 0261 027E 027F 0280
Thalia/symbol UCH J J J J J 0281 0282 0284 0285 0286 0287 0288
02BE 02BF 02C0 02C1 0202 02C3 02C4
0205 0206 02C7 0208 0209 02CA 02CB
. . . 0019 001F 002E 0037 0141 0142 0143
Thalia/symbol Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ V 0144 0145 0146 0263 0264
0019 02E6 02E7 02E8 02E9 02EA 02EB
Thalia/symbol Air conditioning N N \ \ V 02EC 02ED 02EE 02EF 02F0 02F1 02F2
02F3 02F4 02F5 02F6 02F7
0018 001A 001B 001F 004E 0082 0099
Thalia/symbol Automatic gearbox \ \ V \ V 009A 009B 009C 0275 0276 0277 0278
0279 027A 027B 027C
. 006B 006C 00C4 00CE 00F7 0257 0298
Trafic II Engine System v v v v v 0299 029A 029B 029C 029D 029E 029F
Trafic 1I ABS \ \ \ \
Trafic 1I UCH \ \ \ \ S 000E
Trafic II Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ 0037
Trafic II Automatic gearbox N \ N \ \ 0004 0081 0153 01C8
Trafic Il ADAPTATION UNIT \ \ \ \




Trafic II

Parking prox can

Trafic Il Parking assistance
Trafic II HEATER N N N N N
0005 0006 0007 0008 000C 006D 00C5
00D9 00DC 00DD 0ODE OOF7 00F8 00F9
Trafic III Engine System N J J J J 00FA 00OFB 0OFC OOFD OOFE OOFF 0100
0101 0102 0103 0106 010B 0114 0115
0116 0117 013C 0004 0001 0301 0302
0303 0323 032B 0312 032C 032D 032E
000C 000D 001E 00SB 00OE9 OOEA OOEB
Trafic III ABS \/ \ \/ \ \ 00EC 00ED OOEF 00F0 00F1 00F2 0001
030A 0052 0168 0167
000C 000D 004C 004F 0074 0079 OOE2
Trafic III Instrument panel v v v v N 0001 0327 0326 0398 0399
000C 0010 005A 012B 0219 0339 0001
Trafic I1I UCH v \ \ \ \ 00F6 0009
. . 000C 000D 0022 0023 0342 0343 0344
Trafic IIT Airbag/pretensioners v v v v v 0001 030C 0152 0331 0329
Trafic 111 Air conditioning \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0069 00D1 0001 0324
e . 000C 000D 004C 006F 007A 00D7 006A
Trafic III Communications unit N v \ v v 0001 036F 0325 0378
Trafic III Variable PAS N N N N 000C 000D 0218 0001
000D 00E2 0105 0118 011B 0123 0169
Trafic III UPc v v v v v 0324 0333 0303 0301 032F 00D7 0334
Trafic 111 ADAPTATION UNIT N N N 000C 000D 0001 0161
Trafic III Parking prox can N N \ \ V 000C 000D 0065 0001 0337
Trafic I1I HEATER N N N N 000C 00CC 00CD 0001
. 0001 000C 000D 001F 006F 00D7 O1F7
Trafic IIT Radio v v v v v 0181 037C 0161
Trafic 111 Telematic ctrl unit N N N N N 000C 000D 00D2 0001 037D 0325
000C 000D 016B 016C 016D 016E 016F
Trafic 111 UREA DOSING CONTROL MODULE N N V \ \ 0170 0171 0172 0173 0174 0175 0176
0177 0001 0348 0301 0303
Trafic I1I Multimedia interface N N N N N 0001 000D 00D8 0196 0214 0324
000C 000D 00F5 0128 012F 0130 0131
Trafic I1I HANDS-FREE MODULE N N V \ \ 0132 0133 0134 0135 0136 0137 0138
0139 013A 013B 0001 0308 0009




Traficllp2/3

Engine System

0001
006A
00CF
00FB
01C7
00C4

0002
0068
00D9
00FC
0212
032C

0004
006C
00DC
010B
0301
0369

0009
006D
00DD
0185
0302
0323

000A
00C5
00F7
0186
0303
032D

000B
00C7
00F9
0187
0328
032E

000C
00CE
00FA
0188
0312
0362

Traficllp2/3

ABS

000C
00ED

000D
00F2

0016
01C0

0017
0001

0019
030A

0088
030B

008B
0389

Traficllp2/3

Instrument panel

000C
0073
0149
0366

000D
0077
0163
0367

004B
0079
0165
0372

004C
007D
01CC
0397

004E
00AE
01CD

0052
00E1
01CE

0053
00E2
0001

Traficllp2/3

UCH

2

2

000C
0239
038B

000D
024C
038C

004D
024D
0009

005A
0001

005D
0307

00B5
038A

01A7
025F

Traficllp2/3

Airbag/pretensioners

000C
030C

000D
0152

0019
0317

0022
0370

0023

0037

0001

Traficllp2/3

Air conditioning

000C

000D

0012

01CB

0001

Traficllp2/3

Automatic gearbox

0004
0157

000C
01C8

000D
01C9

0019
01CA

0081
0235

0153
0001

0156

Traficllp2/3

Communications unit

0001
0182

000C
01CF

000D
0325

0019
0161

004C

006A

0181

Traficllp2/3

ADAPTATION UNIT

00E3

0001

Traficllp2/3

Parking assistance

000C

000D

0065

0066

0067

0001

Traficllp2/3

HEATER

< | < | <]

000C

00CC

00CD

0001

Traficllp2/3

Radio

0001

000D

001F

01C6

0161

Traficllp2/3

Multimedia interface

2|2 |<

0001

000D

0055

019C

019D

01C1

0368

Traficllp2/3

Multimed. connection

< ||| (2] <2 < || <=

2|22 |22 < 2 || <

< ||| f<2])<] <2 < || <

L2222 < < (<] <

000C

000D

0019

0181

0001

Twingo II

Engine System

0001
0008
00C7
00F3
0189

0002
0009
00D0
00F7
018A

0003
000A
00D9
00F9
020D

0004
000B
00DA
00FA
0256

0005
000C
00DB
010B
0301

0006
006D
00DC
0186
0303

0007
00C5
00DD
0187
0304

Twingo II

ABS

000C
008B

000D
00ED

0014
01B0

0015
0001

0017
030A

0019
0308

0052

Twingo II

Instrument panel

000C
0053
01E5

000D
007D
01E6

004B
00AE
0001

004C
00AF
0372

004D
0149
0397

004E
0163

0052
0164




000C 000D 000F 0010 0011 005A 00BO
Twingo II UCH \ V V V l 00B1 00B5 00B9 00C3 00C6 0129 01A5
01A6 01A7 01A8 01A9 01AA 0IAB 0I1AC
000C 000D 0022 0023 0024 0025 0026
Twingo II Airbag/pretensioners N N \ \ V 0027 002E 002F 0030 0031 0037 0142
0143 0145 0146 019A 019B 0001 030C
Twingo 1I Air conditioning \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0012 0013 0069 0001
. . 0004 000D 0019 0081 0153 0156 0157
Twingo II Automatic gearbox \/ \/ \ v v v 01C8 019
Twingo 1I Variable PAS \ \ \ \ \ 000C 01A4 0001
Twingo II REV COUNTER/SYMBOL \ \ S S V 000D 004E 0165 01B3 01E3 01E4
Twingo 1I Parking assistance \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0065 0066 0067 0001 0337
. . 0001 000C 000D 001F 007F 0181 01F7
Twingo II Radio N \/ \/ v 0161 01C6
Twingo II Multimedia interface \ \ \ \ \ 0001 000D 0012 0055 019C 019D 0368
Twingo Il Multimed. connection \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 0181 0001
. . 0001 006D 00C5 00D9 00DA 0ODB 00DC
Twingo III Engine System \ v v ) v v 00DD 00DE OODF_00EQ 0301 0303 0009
. 000C 000D 00E9 OOEA OOEB OOEC OOED
Twingo Il ABS v v v v v v 00EE_00F0 010F 0110 0001 030A 0167
. 000C 000D 004C 004F 0074 0079 00E2
Twingo III Instrument panel \ v v v \ 0001 0327 0326 0398 0399
. 000C 0010 005A 005D 0129 012B 0001
Twingo III UCH \ \ \ \ \ \ 006 0009
. . . 000C 000D 0022 0023 0342 0343 0344
Twingo I Airbag/pretensioners v v \ v \ \ 0001 030C 0152 0331 0329
Twingo III Front radar \ S S S 000C 000D 0001 0328 0209
Twingo 111 Air conditioning \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0069 00D1 0001
. . 000C 000D 013E 0153 0154 0156 0158
Twingo III Automatic gearbox \/ \/ \/ v v v 015A 0158 0L5C OL7E 0001
. . . 000C 000D 004C 006F 007A 00D7 006A
Twingo III Communications unit v v v v v \ 0001 036F 0325 0378
Twingo I Variable PAS \ \ S S S V 000C 000D 0001 037E
. 000D 00E2 0105 0118 011B 0123 0169
Twingo Il UPe v v v v v v 0324 0333 0303 0301 032F 00D7 0334
Twingo 11T Gearbox elec control \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0001
Twingo III Front camera \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 006A 0001
Twingo III Radio \ \ \ \ \ \ 0001 000C 000D 006F 00D7 01F7 0181




Twingo 111 Telematic ctrl unit \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D2 0001 037D 0325
Twingo III Multimedia interface \ S S S V 0001 000D 00D8 0196 0214 0324
. . 0001 0004 0009 000A 000B 006B 006C
Twingo ph2 Engine System v v v v v 00C4 0291 0292 0293 0294 02DF 02E0
Twingo ph2 ABS \ \ \ V 3 0019
000E 0183 0262 027E 027F 0280 0281
Twingo ph2 UCH \ V V V V 0282 0284 0285 0286 0287 0288 02BE
02BF_02C0 02C1
Twingo ph2 Airbag/pretensioners v v v v v 0019 OOLF 0022 0023 0265 0266 0267
0268 0269
Twingo ph2 Automatic gearbox \ \ \ \ 0004 0052 0081 0153 01C8
Twingo ph2 GAS Injection \ \ \ S
Twingo ph2 Variable PAS
000C 000D 0012 0019 004C 0072 020A
X09 Instrument panel v v v v 0208 020C
X09 UCH N N N \ \ 000C 000D 0183
. . 000C 000D 0022 0023 002E 0037 0141
X09 Airbag/pretensioners \ v v \ 0142 0143 0144 O1FD OLFE
X09 ADAPTATION UNIT N N N \ 000C 000D 001F
X09 BCB N N N N
X09 BMS N N N N
0002 0004 0009 000A 000B 000C 000D
Velsatis Engine System \ \ \ \ V 006B 006C 006D 00C4 00C7 00CE 00CF
00D0_00D9 0001 0304 0305 0322 0301
. 000C 000D 0017 0019 00SB 0098 0321
Velsatis ABS v v v v v 0052 0001 030A 00ED 00F1 0316
000C 000D 0012 0048 0049 004B 004C
004D 004E 0050 0051 0052 0053 0064
Velsatis Instrument panel J J J J J 0070 0071 0072 0073 0074 0075 0076
0077 0079 007A 007B 007C 007D 007E
009D 009E 009F 00AO 00A1 00A2 00A3
00A4 00A6 021B 021C 021D 021E 0001
000C 000D 0010 0011 004D 0052 005A
005B 007C 0086 00B4 00B5 00B6 0OBS
Velsatis UCH v v \ \ V 00BA 00BB 00BF 00CO 01A7 01D2 021F
0225 0226 0227 0228 0229 022A 022B
022C 022D 007B 0001 0307 031B 0385




. . . 000C 000D 0019 0022 0023 0037 0001
Velsatis Airbag/pretensioners v v v v v 030C 0152 0317 0318
Velsatis Front radar \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0019 00C8 00C9 00CA 00CB
. . N 000C 000D 0012 0083 0084 0085 0086
Velsatis Air conditioning v v \ v v v 0087 0001
Velsatis Automatic gearbox N N N \ \ \ 000D 0081 0082 0319
Velsatis Parking brake \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0055 0056 0057 0058 0001
Velsatis Tyres \ \ \ \ \ 000C 0012 00A5 0001 030F 00F6 0309
Velsatis Hands-free kit \ \ \ \ \ 0001 000D 0019 006E 006F 0313 0314
Velsatis Discharge Lamp \ \ \ \ \ 3 000C 000D 0012 001C 0001
Velsatis Parking assistance \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0065 0066 0067 0001
Velsatis HEATER \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 00CC 00CD 0001
0001 0002 0004 0009 000A 000B 000C
. . 000D 006A 006B 006C 006D 00C4 00C5
Velsatis ph2 Engine System v v v \ v v 00C7 00CE 00CF 00D0 00D9 022F 0230
0304 0305 0322 0301 0302 0303 0323
000C 000D 0014 0015 0017 0019 0052
Velsatis ph2 ABS y V y \ V V 008B 0098 00E9 00EA OOEB 0321 0001
030A 00ED 00F1 0316 0384 0352
000C 000D 0012 0048 0049 004B 004C
004D 004E 0050 0051 0052 0053 0064
Velsatis ph2 Instrument panel V V V V V 0070 0071 0072 0073 0074 0075 0076
0077 0079 007A 007B 007C 007D 007E
021B 021C 021D 021E 0315 0001 0397
000C 000D 0010 0011 0012 0052 005A
005B 005D 0061 007C 0086 00B3 00B4
Velsatis ph2 UCH J J J J J J 00B5 00B6 00B7 00BS 00B9 00BA 00BB
00BC 00BD OOBE 00BF 00CO 00C2 021F
0231 0232 007B 0001 00F6 0307 030F
031B 031C 031D 031E 0309 031F
. . . 000C 000D 0019 0022 0023 0037 0001
Velsatis ph2 Airbag/pretensioners \ v v v v 030C 0152 0317
Velsatis ph2 Air conditioning v v \ v v v 000C 000D 0012 0033 0084 0085 0086
0087 0001
Velsatis ph2 Automatic gearbox \ \ \ S S V 000D 0019 0081 0082 0154 0233 0319
Velsatis ph2 Communications unit \ \ \ \ \ 0001 000D 0012 006A 007F 0080
Velsatis ph2 Parking brake N N N N N N 000C 000D 0055 0056 0057 0058 0001




. . 000C 000D 0012 00SC 008D 00SE 00SF
Velsatis ph2 Lighting \ \ \ \ \ \ 0090 0001
. . 000C 000D 0019 0065 0066 0067 0220
Velsatis ph2 Parking prox can \ \ \ \ \ 0221 0001 0337
Velsatis ph2 Hands-free kit \ \ \ \ \ 0001 000D 0019 006E 006F 0313 0314
Velsatis ph2 Parking assistance N N \ \ \ 000C 000D 0065 0066 0067 0001 0337
Velsatis ph2 HEATER \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 00CC 00CD 0001
Velsatis ph2 Radio N N N
. . 0001 0004 000A 000B 00C5 0301 0303
Wind Engine System \ \ \ V V V 0304 0305 0009
. 000C 000D 0014 0015 0017 0019 0052
Wind ABS v v v v v v 008B_00ED 01B0 0001 030A 030B
. 000C 000D 004C 004E 0053 0073 0074
Wind Instrument panel v v v v v v 0079 007C 00E2 0162 0166 0001 0372
000C 000D 000F 0010 0011 005A 00OBO
Wind UCH V V \ \ \ 00B1 00B5 00B9 00C6 0129 01A5 01A6
01A7 01A8 01A9 01AA 01AB 01AC 01AD
000C 000D 0022 0023 0026 0027 002E
Wind Airbag/pretensioners y \ \ \ \ 002F 0037 0142 0143 019A 019B O1AE
01AF 0001 030C
Wind Air conditioning \ \ \ \ S 000C 000D 0012 0013 0069 0001
Wind Variable PAS N N N N N 000C 01A4 0001
Wind SUNROOF CONTROL UNIT N N N N N 000C 0001 0009
Wind Radio N N N N N 0001 000C 000D 001F 007F 0181 O1F7
Wind Multimedia interface N N N N \ 0001 000D 0055 019C 019D
Wind Multimed. connection N N N N \ 000C 000D 0019 0181 0001
XBB Engine System \ \ \ S 3
XBB ABS N N N N N
XBB Instrument panel \ \ \ \ \
XBB UCH N N N N N
XBB Airbag/pretensioners N \ \ \ \ V 000C 000D 0022 0023
XBB Variable PAS N N N N \ 000C 000D
XBB Radio N N N N \ 000C 000D 001F 006F 00D7
XBB Multimedia interface N N N N N
000C 000D 0019 00SB 00E9 OOEA OOEB
ZOE ABS v v v v v v 00EC_00ED 0OEE 0001 030A 0167




000C 000D 004A 004C 0053 007A O0E1
ZOE Instrument panel N, v N, v v v 0001 0376
000C 01A0 0001 O0F6 0307 0308 025F
ZOE UCH v v \ v v \ 0331 0364 0009
ZOE Airbag/pretensioners \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0022 0023 0001 030C 0152
ZOE Air conditioning N N N \ \ \ 000C 000D 00D1 0001
. . 000C 000D 004C 006F 007A 00D7 006A
Z0OE Communications unit N, N, N, v v v 0001 036F 0325 0378
ZOE Variable PAS N N N N N N 000C 000D 001E 0001
000D 0118 011A O11B 011C 011D OI11E
ZOE UPC v v v v v v OLLF 0120 0121
ZOE ADAPTATION UNIT N N N N 000C 000D 001F 0001
ZOE Parking prox can \ \ \ \ \ \ 000C 000D 0065 0001 0337
. 0001 000C 000D 001F 006F 00D7 O1F7
ZOE Radio N, N, N, v v v 01FC 0181
ZOE Telematic ctrl unit N N N N N N 000C 000D 00D2 0001 0325 037D
000C 000D 001F OOEC 0204 0205 0206
ZOE UNCOUPLED PEDAL \ \ \/ v v v 0207 0208 0209 0001
ZOE BCB N N N N N N 000C 01F8 01F9 O1FA 0001 0303 0301
ZOE BMS N N N N N 000C 0180 01DO 01D1 O1FB 0001 0303
000C 00DD 0179 017A O1EO 0001 0303
ZOE EVC v v v v v v 0301 0331 032C 0009
7ZOE PEB N N N N N 000C 017B 0001 0303 0301 0009
ZOE BMS safety \ \ \ 000C 0001




Special Functions List

No.

Functions Name

SP0001

FAULT MEMORY

SP0002

EGR ADAPTIVES

SP0003

PRESSURE REGULATION ADAPTIVES

SP0004

PROGRAMMED VALUES

SP0005

CYLINDER NO. 1 INJECTOR CODE

SP0006

CYLINDER NO. 2 INJECTOR CODE

SP0007

CYLINDER NO. 3 INJECTOR CODE

SP0008

CYLINDER NO. 4 INJECTOR CODE

SP0009

WRITE V.LN.

SPO00A

UNLOCK INJECTOR CONTROL

SP000B

LOCK INJECTOR CONTROL

SP000C

FAULT MEMORY

SP000D

WRITE VIN

SPOOOE

AUTOMATIC RELOCKING

SPOOOF

FRONT FOG LIGHTS

SP0010

HAZARD WARNING LIGHTS ILLUMINATION BY ABS

SP0011

SEE-ME-HOME LIGHTING

SP0012

VEHICLE TYPE

SP0013

HEATING RESISTOR TYPE

SP0014

PREVENTION OF STOP LIGHT AUTO ILLUMINATION

SP0015

AUTO STOP LIGHTS ILLUMINATION AUTHORISATIO]

SP0016

ESP AUTOMATIC RECONNECTION THRESHOLD

SP0017

VEHICLE PARAMETERS

SP0018

CONVERTER LOCK UP ADAPTIVE

SP0019

WRITE DATE OF LAST AFTER SALES OPERATION

SPOO1A

NOTE OIL WEAR COUNTER

SP001B

WRITE TRANSMISSION OIL CHANGE DATE

SP001C

COMPUTER TO CALIBRATE

SP001D

COMPUTER ADDRESS




SPOO1E

STEERING WHEEL ANGLE SENSOR PROGRAMMING

SPOO1F

WRITE DATE OF AFTER SALES OPERATION

SP0020

PULLING CORRECTION PROGRAM

SP0021

PULLING CORRECTION

SP0022

LOCK COMPUTER

SP0023

UNLOCK COMPUTER

SP0024

CURTAIN SIDE AIR BAG, DRIVER'S SIDE

SP0025

CURTAIN SIDE AIR BAG, PASSENGER SIDE

SP0026

FRONT THORAX SIDE AIR BAG, DRIVER SIDE

SP0027

FRONT THORAX SIDE AIR BAG, PASSENGER SIDE

SP0028

REAR THORAX SIDE AIR BAG, DRIVER SIDE

SP0029

REAR THORAX SIDE AIR BAG, PASSENGER SIDE

SPO02A

PASSENGER FRONT AIR BAG CIRCUIT 2

SP002B

DRIVER FRONT AIR BAG CIRCUIT 1

SP002C

DRIVER FRONT AIR BAG CIRCUIT 2

SP002D

PASSENGER FRONT AIR BAG CIRCUIT 1

SPO02E

PASSENGER AIR BAG LOCKING MODE

SPOO2F

DRIVER'S SEAT BUCKLE SENSOR

SP0030

PASSENGER'S SEAT BUCKLE SENSOR

SP0031

PASSENGER PRESENCE DETECTION SENSOR

SP0032

REAR INERTIA REELS

SP0033

PASSENGER'S LAP STRAP/SEAT AIRBAG

SP0034

DRIVER'S LAP STRAP/SEAT AIRBAG

SP0035

FRONT BUCKLE PRETENSIOMETERS

SP0036

DRIVER'S SEAT POSITION SENSOR

SP0037

SIDE ON WHICH STEERING WHEEL FITTED

SP0038

PASSENGER SIDE REAR STRAP SENSOR

SP0039

DRIVER'S SIDE REAR STRAP SENSOR

SPO03A

DRIVER' SIDE REAR FRONTAL AIRBAG

SP003B

PASSENGER SIDE REAR FRONTAL AIRBAG

SP003C

B/C WITHOUT SIDE AIRBAGS

SP003D

B/C WITH FRONT THORAX + HEAD AIRBAGS




SPOO3E

B/C WITH FR/RR THORAX + HEAD AIRBAGS

SPOO3F

G/S WITH HEAD AIRBAGS

SP0040

G/S WITHOUT HEAD AIRBAG

SP0041

J WITHOUT SIDE AIRBAGS

SP0042

J WITH SIDE AB W/O REAR CHEST AB

SP0043

E WITH SIDE AIRBAGS

SP0044

E WITHOUT SIDE AIRBAGS

SP0045

K/L WITHOUT SIDE AIRBAGS

SP0046

K/L WITH F CHEST + CURT AIRBAGS

SP0047

K/L WITH F/R CHEST + CURT AIRBAGS

SP0048

Oil change interval (in kilometers)

SP0049

OIL CHANGE INTERVAL IN MONTHS

SPO04A

LANGUAGE CONFIGURATION

SP004B

FUEL TYPE

SP004C

DISTANCE UNITS

SP004D

OVERSPEED FUNCTION - ARABIA

SPO04E

TRAJECTORY CONTROL

SPO04F

CONSUMPTION MEASUREMENT UNITS

SP0050

TYRE PRESSURE MONITORING

SP0051

AUTOMATIC HANDBRAKE

SP0052

GEARBOX TYPE

SP0053

CRUISE CONTROL/SPEED LIMITER

SP0054

ROLL BARS

SP0055

VEHICLE CONFIGURATION

SP0056

SLOPE INITIALISATION

SP0057

SAVE CLUTCH PEDAL PROGRAMMING

SP0058

WRITE CLUTCH PEDAL PROGRAMMING

SP0059

NEW VEHICLE STORAGE MODE DEACTIVATION

SPOOSA

DEADLOCKING

SP005B

DRIVING TYPE

SP005C

WINDSCREEN TYPE

SP005D

SELECTIVE OPENING OF DOORS




SPOOSE

CHILDPROOF LOCK

SPOOSF

3-BUTTON KEY

SP0060

TAILGATE FLAP

SP0061

HEADLAMP WASHERS

SP0062

DRIVER'S LATERAL SENSOR

SP0063

Passenger's side sensor

SP0064

RESERVE CAPACITY

SP0065

BUZZER VOLUME

SP0066

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION

SP0067

TONE ADJUSTMENT

SP0068

ALTERNATOR TYPE

SP0069

GEOGRAPHICAL ZONE

SPO06A

ECU MEMORY

SP006B

DECREMENT IDLE SPEED

SP006C

INCREMENT OF IDLE SPEED

SP006D

FUEL SUPPLY PREVENTION

SPOO6E

AUDIO LINKS TEST

SPOO6F

LANGUAGE

SP0070

Maximum oil change mileage: current value (in kilometers)

SP0071

OIL CHANGE RANGE:CURRENT VALUE IN MONTHS

SP0072

UPDATE ODOMETER

SP0073

FUEL GAUGE CALIBRATION

SP0074

ADAC DISPLAY TYPE

SP0075

TANK CAPACITY

SP0076

UCH

SP0077

PARTICLE FILTER

SP0078

GAS RESERV. CAPAC.

SP0079

LANGUAGE VERSION.

SPO07A

TYRE PRESSURE UNITS

SP007B

VOICE SYNTHESISER

SP007C

LIGHTS AUTOMATIC ILLUMINATION

SP007D

SEAT BELT REMINDER BUZZER




SPOO7E

CRUISE CONTR./SP. LIMIT. SPEED DIFF.

SPOO7F

CUSTOMER SETTINGS AND DETAILS

SP0080

NETHERLANDS LEGISLATION

SP0081

FAULT/S MEMORISED

SP0082

AUTOADAPTIVE

SP0083

HEATED WINDSCREEN

SP0084

COMPRESSOR TYPE

SP0085

DRIVE RATIO

SP0086

TYPE OF POWER STEERING

SP0087

EVAPORATOR TEMPERATURE SENSOR

SP0088

ESP SENSOR PROGRAMMING

SP0089

FUEL SENDER CALIBRATION (DOI).

SPOOSA

FUEL SENDER CALIBRATION (EUROPE)

SP008B

SPEEDO INDEX

SP008C

SYSTEM INITIALISATION

SP008D

DYNAMIC CORRECTION

SPOOSE

AUTOMATIC FOLD-DOWN HEADLIGHTS

SPOOSF

DIPPED HEADLIGHTS RAISE

SP0090

SIGNATURE

SP0091

CORNERING LAMP

SP0092

FRONT SEAT BELT RETRACTORS

SP0093

WITH FR CHEST AIRBAGS+HEAD-LEVEL AIRBAGS

SP0094

W FR CHEST AIRBAGS W/OUT HEAD-LVL AIRBAGS

SP0095

WITHOUT SIDE AIRBAGS

SP0096

DRIVER LAP STRAP PRETENSIONER

SP0097

PASSENGER LAP STRAP PRETENSIONER

SP0098

ABS/ESP CALIBRATION

SP0099

OBD MEMORY

SPO09A

CHECK MOTOR TORQUE BY ABS

SP009B

SELECTOR LEVER LOCKING

SP009C

AIR CONDITIONING WITH WIRE CONNECTION

SP009D

ADAPTIVE CRUISE CONTROL




SPO09E

POX AT

SPOO9F

P9X MANUAL

SPO0OAO

V4Y AUTO BOX

SPO0OA1

V4Y MANUAL

SPO0A2

OTHER AT

SPO0A3

OTHER MANUAL

SPO0A4

DISTANCE BEFORE NEXT OIL CHANGE

SPO0AS

CHANGE IN TRIGGERING LIMIT

SPO0A6

ENGINE/GEARBOX TYPE

SPO0A7

INCREASE FUEL WARNING THRESHOLD

SPOOAS

TEMPERATURE UNITS

SPO0A9

HANDS FREE

SPOOAA

NAVIGATION SYSTEM

SPOOAB

VEHICLE SPEED SIGNAL TRANSMITTER

SPOOAC

BODYWORK TYPE

SPOOAD

CARD/KEY

SPOOAE

CLOCK

SPOOAF

RHEOSTAT PRESENCE

SPO0BO

ENGINE TYPE

SPO0B1

EXTERNAL TEMPERATURE SENSOR

SPO0B2

REAR SCREEN WIPER

SPO0B3

FOLLOWING TYRE CHANGE

SP00B4

HANDS-FREE FUNCTION

SPO0BS5

DAY RUNNING LIGHTS

SPO0B6

TYRE PRESSURE MONITOR FUNCTION

SPO0B7

DISCHARGE LAMP

SPO0B8

ELECTRIC CHILD SAFETY

SP00B9

RAIN/LIGHT SENSOR

SPOOBA

AUTO LOCKING WARNING SOUND

SPOOBB

MEMORISING DRIVER'S SEAT POSITION

SPOOBC

SUNROOF

SPOOBD

HANDS-FREE START-UP




SPOOBE

LIGHT SENSOR SENSITIVITY

SPOOBF

HANDS FREE LOCKING

SPO0CO

AUTOMATIC CLOSING OF WINDOWS (BY CARD)

SPO0C1

VEHICLE FAMILY

SPO0C2

INHIBITION OF SELECTIVE DOOR OPENING

SP00C3

ONE-TOUCH ELECTRIC WINDOW(S) / SUNROOF

SPO0C4

PROGRAMMING REINITIALISATION

SP00CS5

INTERVAL OF OIL CHANGE (OCS) OXIDATION

SPO0C6

TEMPERATURE DISPLAY

SP00C7

STOP FUEL SUPPLY PREVENTION

SPO0C8

ERASE STORED MISALIGNMENT

SP00C9

STEERING ANGLE OFFSET

SPOOCA

KM

SPO0OCB

MILES

SPO0CC

ERASE OVERHEATING COUNTER

SPO0OCD

ERASE INCORRECT CRANKING COUNTER

SPOOCE

AIR CONDITIONING

SPOOCF

THERMOPLUNGERS

SPO0DO

AIR PATH PROGRAMMING

SPO0D1

COMPUTER REINITIALISATION

SP00D2

COMPUTER RESET

SP00D3

AMPLIFIER RESET

SPO0D4

NOISE-REDUCING MICROPHONE

SP00D5

SDO

SPO0D6

TOUCH SCREEN

SP00D7

COUNTRY MODEL

SP0O0DS

TIME FORMAT

SP00D9

ENGINE ADAPTIVES

SPOODA

PROGRAMMING THROTTLE LIMITS

SPO0DB

RICHNESS REGULATION PROGRAMMING

SPOODC

FLYWHEEL TARGET PROGRAMMING

SPOODD

CRUISE CONTROL/SPEED LIMITER PROGRAMMING




SPOODE

TURBOCHARGER PROGRAMMING

SPOODF

UPSTREAM OXYGEN SENSOR

SPOOEO

VACUUM PUMP OPERATION REQUEST

SPOOE1

OVERSPEED ALARM

SPOOE2

COMPUTER INITIALISATION

SPOOE3

FAULT MEMORY

SPOOE4

INHIBITION OF 4-WHEEL DRIVE FUNCTION

SPOOES5

REINSTATEMENT OF 4-WHEEL DRIVE FUNCTION

SPOOE6

FRONT SLIDE LEARNING

SPOOE7

REAR SLIDE LEARNING

SPOOES

LUMBAR LEARNING

SPOOE9

STEERING WHEEL ANGLE OFFSET SENSOR

SPOOEA

TRANSVERSE ACCELERATION OFFSET SENSOR

SPOOEB

BRAKE PRESSURE OFFSET SENSOR

SPOOEC

RESET

SPOOED

STEERING WHEEL ANGLE SENSOR

SPOOEE

ACCELERATION SENSOR

SPOOEF

TRAILER STABILITY FUNCTION

SPOOFO

LONGITUDINAL ACCELERATION SENSOR OFFSET

SPOOF1

TRANSVERSE ACCELERATION SENSOR

SPOOF2

LONGITUDINAL ACCELERATION SENSOR

SPOOF3

CAMSHAFT SENSOR PROGRAMMING

SPOOF4

PARAMETRE PRIVE 1

SPOOF5

CONFIGURATION PRIVEE 1

SPOOF6

PROGRAMMING THE CODES OF THE FOUR VALVES

SPOOF7

EGR VALVE PROGRAMMING

SPOOF8

ADAPTIVES ON AIR INTAKE FLAP FAULT

SPOOF9

AIR DAMPER VALVE PROGRAMMING

SPOOFA

RAIL PRESSURE SENSOR ADAPTIVES

SPOOFB

PROPORTIONAL RICHNESS SENSOR PROGRAMMING

SPOOFC

EXHAUST FLAP LOW SETTING

SPOOFD

LOW PRESSURE EGR VALVE PROGRAMMING




SPOOFE

SWIRL FLAP PROGRAMMING

SPOOFF

FUEL PUMP PROGRAMMING

SP0100

AIR FLOWMETER PROGRAMMING

SP0101

PARTICLE FILTER PRESSURE DIFF. SENSOR

SP0102

SWIRL FLAP

SP0103

INJECTION PUMP ADAPTATIVES

SP0104

STARTER ADAPTATIVES

SP0105

NUMBER OF STARTING CYCLES

SP0106

EGR BYPASS PROGRAMMING

SP0107

CATALYTIC CONVERTER

SP0108

HIGH PRESSURE PUMP COUNTER

SP0109

STOP AND START FUNCTION

SPO10A

ALTERNATOR VOLTAGE SETPOINT

SP010B

OIL CHANGE INTERVAL (OCS): DILUTION

SP0O10C

ALCOHOL LEVEL PROG.

SP010D

ACTIVATE MAINTENANCE MODE

SPO10E

DEACTIVATE MAINTENANCE MODE

SPO10F

FRONT WHEEL CIRCUMFERENCE

SP0O110

REAR WHEEL CIRCUMFERENCE

SP0O111

RESET CLUTCH DATA

SP0112

RESET CLUTCH DATA PROTECTION

SP0113

RESET GEARBOX DATA

SP0114

NUMBER OF STARTING 1

SPO115

NUMBER OF STARTING 2

SP0O116

NUMBER OF STARTING 3

SP0117

NUMBER OF STARTING 4

SP0O118

DTC reset

SP0119

NUMBER OF STARTING

SPO11A

CALCULATE BATTERY WEAR COUNTERS

SP011B

RESETTING INTERNAL PROTECTION

SPO11C

CORROSION BATTERY COUNTER MEMORISED

SP011D

CORROSION BATTERY COUNTER ESTIMATED




SPO11E

BATTERY CORROSION COUNTER

SPO11F

BATTERY CYCLE COUNTER MEMORISED

SP0120

BATTERY CYCLE COUNTER ESTIMATED

SP0121

BATTERY CYCLE COUNTER

SP0122

STOP&START FUNCTION CONFIGURATION

SP0123

ALTERNATOR FLOATING VOLTAGE

SP0124

FRONT DETECTION

SP0125

REAR DETECTION

SP0126

SIDE DETECTION

SP0127

ILLUMINATE HAZARD LAMPS UPON IMPACT

SP0128

REMOTE LOCKING BUZZER

SP0129

ALARM

SPO12A

SCANDINAVIAN RUNNINGS LIGHTS

SP012B

SECOND FITTING ALARM

SP012C

TRAILER PRESENT

SP012D

HANDS-FREE DEADLOCKING

SPO12E

DEADLOCKING WITH REMOTE CONTROL ON KEY

SPO12F

CONFIGURATION PRIVEE 3

SP0130

PROGRAMMING ROUTINE

SP0131

CONFIRM PROGRAMMING

SP0132

ABANDON PROGRAMMING

SP0133

READ CARD SIGNAL

SP0134

READ CARD 2 SIGNAL

SP0135

CONFIGURATION PRIVEE 2

SP0136

CONFIGURATION PRIVEE 4

SP0137

TESTING CARD PRESENTED

SP0138

HFM PROGRAMMING ROUTINE

SP0139

REMOTE ENGINE STARTING

SPO13A

COLUMN STEERING LOCK

SP013B

CONFIGURATION RESERVEE 1

SP0O13C

INJECTOR ADAPTIVES

SP013D

WASTE GATE REGULATION




SPO13E

PROGRAM CLUTCH ASSEMBLY

SPO13F

AUTOMATIC GEARBOX CONTROL

SP0140

SHIFT FORK

SP0141

PASS AIRBAG DEACTIVATION WARNING LIGHT

SP0142

Driver's front air bag

SP0143

Passenger's front air bag

SP0144

IMPACT INFORMATION CONNECTION

SP0145

DRIVER'S FRONT BUCKLE PRETENSIONER

SP0146

PASSENGER'S FRONT BUCKLE PRETENSIONER

SP0147

PARKING ASSISTANCE

SP0148

DIRECTIONAL HEADLIGHTS

SP0149

Personalised oil change frequency

SP014A

ELECTRIC PUMP UNIT

SP014B

BATTERY CHARGE WARNING INFORMATION

SP014C

CAMSHAFT NO. 2 SENSOR PROGRAMMING

SP014D

CONTROL HEADLIGHT MOTORS

SPO14E

STARTER WEAR COUNTER

SPO14F

POWER BACK DOOR CYLINDER

SP0O150

DRIVER START COUNTER

SP0151

IDLE STOP AND START COUNTER

SP0152

CONFIGURATION OF SYSTEM COMPONENTS

SP0153

PROGRAMME SLIP POINT

SP0154

ERASE AUTO-ADAPTIVE VALUES

SP0155

CLUTCH WORN

SP0O156

PROGRAMMING SELECTION/ENGAGING ZONES

SP0157

WRITE CLUTCH INITIAL CLOSED POSITION

SP0O158

SHIFT DRUM REFERENCE POSITION

SP0159

PROGRAM CLUTCH ADJUSTEMENT

SPOI5SA

PROGRAMME CLUTCH POSITION

SP015B

PROGRAM CLUTCH 1 ADJUSTEMENT

SPO15C

PROGRAM CLUTCH 2 ADJUSTEMENT

SP015D

ENGINE IMMOBILISER




SPO15E

RESTART THE COMPUTER

SPO15F

LCD DISPLAY FUEL GAUGE CALIBRATION

SP0160

ANALOGIC DISPLAY FUEL GAUGE CALIBRATION

SP0161

COMP CONFIGURATION

SP0162

DRIVE TYPE CONFIGURATION

SP0163

ADAC CONFIGURATION

SP0164

EXTERNAL TEMPERATURE

SP0165

FREE SHIFT

SP0166

SEAT BELT WARNING MODULE

SP0167

HILL START

SP0168

IMPROVED GRIP FUNCTION

SP0169

STOP AND START CONFIGURATION

SPO16A

BUZZER

SP016B

ADBLUE TANK PROGRAMMING

SP0O16C

ADBLUE PUMP MODULE PROGRAMMING

SP016D

ADBLUE INJECTOR PROGRAMMING

SPO16E

ADBLUE DOSING MODULE CATALYST

SPO16F

ADBLUE SMALL QUANTITY TEST METERING

SP0170

ADBLUE LARGE VOLUME TEST METERING

SP0171

ADBLUE PRESSURE PREPARATION TEST

SP0172

ADBLUE SPRAY TEST

SP0173

ADBLUE EMPTYING TEST

SP0174

ADBLUE LEAK TEST

SP0175

ADBLUE INJECTOR RELEASE TEST

SP0176

ADBLUE BACKFLOW PUMP TEST

SP0177

ADBLUE FIRST FILLING TEST

SP0178

MEMORISATION OF SPEEDS

SP0179

FAN ASSEMBLY

SPO17A

DRIVING WATER PUMP

SP017B

INVERTER FAN ASSEMBLY

SP0O17C

GEARBOX VEHICLE ACCELERATION SENSOR INIT.

SP017D

INJECTION TIME PROGRAMMING




SPO17E

GEAR CHANGE PADDLES

SPO17F

START AUTHORISATION FROM BMS SAFETY

SP0O180

START AUTHORISATION FROM BMS

SP0181

CONFIGURATION OF THE SYSTEM

SP0182

CONSTRUCTOR/MANUFACTURER

SP0183

FLASHING BUZZER

SP0184

COMPUTER PROGRAMMING/INITIALISATION

SP0185

AVERAGE AIR TEMPERATURE

SP0186

PARTICLE FILTER RELATIVE PRESSURE SENSOR

SP0187

EXHAUST INJECTOR CIRCUIT

SP0O188

PREHEATER UNIT

SP0189

PINKING SENSOR PROGRAMMING

SPOI18A

IGNITION COIL ADAPTIVE

SP018B

MODUS FUEL SENDER CALIBRATION (EUROPE)

SP0O18C

MODUS LONG FUEL SENDER CALIBRATION (EUROPH

SP018D

VEHICLE FUNCTION PROGRAMMING

SPO18E

ERASE IDLE REGULATION ADAPTIVES

SPO18F

ASSISTED ENGAGEMENT WHEN STATIONARY

SP0190

ADAPTIVE VALUE - TPS

SP0191

ADAPTIVE VALUE - A/F RATIO

SP0192

CATALYTIC CONVERTER TEST

SP0193

COMMANDE PRIVEE 1

SP0194

EXTERNAL COMPONENTS

SP0195

EMERGENCY CALL NUMBER

SP0196

TEMPERATURE DISPLAY

SP0197

SUBWOOFER

SP0198

WITHOUT INHIBITION SWITCH

SP0199

SEAT BELT LIGHT

SPO19A

DRIVER'S FRONT SIDE IMPACT SENSOR

SP019B

PASSENGER'S FRONT SIDE IMPACT SENSOR

SP0O19C

RADIO

SP019D

LIGHTING




SPO19E

UNIT OF VOLUME

SPO19F

CONFIGURATION RESERVEE 10

SPO1AOQ

STEERING LOCK

SPO1A1

SELF LEARNING VALUE ERASE -BUTANE RATIO MO

SPO1A2

SELF LEARNING VALUE ERASE - FUEL PUMP PWM

SPO1A3

FUEL PUMP FORCED CONVERSION

SP01A4

MODE NUMBER

SPO1AS5

AIR CONDITIONING TYPE

SPO1A6

CALIBRATION

SPO1A7

AUTOMATIC LOCKING WHEN DRIVING

SPO1AS8

WIPER INTERMITTENT SPEED RING

SPO1A9

OPENING ELEMENTS CENTRAL LOCKING

SPO1AA

AUTOMATIC LIGHTING FUNCTION

SPO1AB

AUTOMATIC FRONT WIPER FUNCTION

SPOIAC

KEY TYPE

SPO1AD

GRADUAL SWITCHING ON AND OFF OF COURTESY I

SPO1AE

DRIVER'S FRONT INERTIA REEL

SPO1AF

PASSENGER'S FRONT INERTIA REEL

SPO1B0

SENSOR OFFSETS

SP01B1

SLOPE SENSOR ADJUSTMENT

SP01B2

TYPE OF PARKING BRAKE

SP01B3

FREE SHIFT DISPLAY

SP01B4

POINTER ANIMATION

SPO1B5

DAYTIME BACKLIGHTS

SPO1B6

Blind spot detection

SP01B7

PROGRAMMING OF SEAT STOPS

SPO1B8

HANDS-FREE CARDS LOW BATTERY COUNTER

SP01B9

INTERIOR AERIAL 1 TEST

SPO1BA

INTERIOR AERIAL 2 TEST

SPO1BB

EXTERNAL BOOT AERIAL TEST

SPO1BC

FRONT LEFT-HAND EXTERNAL AERIAL TEST

SPO01BD

FRONT RIGHT-HAND EXTERNAL AERIAL TEST




SPO1BE

STORED ENERGY MANAGEMENT DATA

SPO1BF

TIMED LIGHTING SUPPLY

SPO1CO

VEH. SPEED AT INITIALISATION

SP01C1

NAVIGATION

SPO1C2

GSM CONNECTIVITY

SP01C3

GSM ANTENNA CIRCUIT

SPO1C4

PARAMETRE PRIVE 2

SPO1C5

MODIFICATION OF PARAMETERS AFTER INITTALISA

SPO1C6

CONFIGURING THE MULTIMEDIA COMPUTER

SP01C7

IDLE SPEED REFERENCE

SPO1C8

CLUTCH INITIAL CLOSED POSITION

SP01C9

WRITE DATE NEW CLUTCH FITTED

SPOICA

PROGRAM CLUTCH OPEN POSITION

SP01CB

COMPRESSOR FEEDBACK

SPO1CC

TACHOGRAPH

SP01CD

ABS/ESP

SPO1CE

TYRES

SPO1CF

GSM ANTENNA

SP01DO0

TRACTION BATTERY LOCK

SP01D1

TRACTION BATTERY INTERLOCK

SP01D2

INTERIOR LIGHTING

SP01D3

INTERIOR AMBIENCE LIGHTING

SP01D4

EEPROM MEMORY WRITE PROCEDURE

SP01D5

FRONT LEFT-HAND CHEST-LEVEL SIDE AIRBAG

SP0O1D6

LEFT-HAND CURTAIN AIRBAG

SP01D7

FRONT RIGHT-HAND CHEST-LEVEL SIDE AIRBAG

SP01DS8

RIGHT-HAND CURTAIN AIRBAG

SP01D9

LEFT-HAND SIDE IMPACT SENSOR

SPO1DA

RIGHT-HAND SIDE IMPACT SENSOR

SP01DB

FRONT LEFT-HAND SEAT BELT SENSOR

SPO1IDC

FRONT RIGHT-HAND SEAT BELT SENSOR

SP01DD

FRONT LEFT-HAND BUCKLE PRETENSIONER




SPO1DE

FRONT RIGHT-HAND BUCKLE PRETENSIONER

SPO1DF

ANGLE OF ASSEMBLY

SPO1EO

VACUUM PUMP AGEING COUNTER

SPO1E1

CHARGE WATER PUMP

SPO1E2

HEATED

SPO1E3

OVERSPEED LIGHT

SPO1E4

RHEOSTAT LIGHTING

SPO1ES5

FUEL LEVEL DISPLAY UPDATE

SPO1E6

ELECTRONIC POWER STEERING

SPO1E7

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 98

SPO1ES

MAINTENANCE AUTONOMY INTERVAL IN KM

SPO1E9

MAINTENANCE AUTONOMY INTERVAL IN MONTHS

SPO1EA

MAINTENANCE AUTONOMY:CURRENT VALUE IN KN

SPO1EB

MAINTENANCE AUTONOMY:CURRENT VALUE MON

SPOI1EC

PARAMETRE PRIVE 3

SPO1ED

PARAMETRE PRIVE 4

SPO1EE

SVT CONFIGURATION

SPO1EF

EGR PROGRAMMING

SPO1F0

MANIFOLD PRESSURE SENSOR PROGRAMMING

SPO1F1

FUEL GAUGE CALIBRATION LCD (JAPAN)

SPO1F2

FUEL GAUGE CALIBRATION NEEDLE (JAPAN)

SPO1F3

DISTANCE BEFORE NEXT OIL CHANGE CONFIGURA]

SPO1F4

REV COUNTER

SPO1F5

INJECTION PROHIBITION

SPO1F6

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 250

SPO1F7

RESET RADIO

SPO1F8

BMS

SPO1F9

INSTRUMENT PANEL

SPO1FA

CHARGE PLUG

SPO1FB

MODULE CHANGE

SPO1FC

REAR LOUD SPEAKER

SPO1FD

FRONT LEFT-HAND INERTIA WHEEL




SPO1FE

FRONT RIGHT-HAND INERTIA WHEEL

SPO1FF

INHIBIT EVAP STRATEGY

SP0200

ACTIVATE EVAP PROGRAMMING

SP0201

STATIC TEST

SP0202

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 159

SP0203

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 160

SP0204

BRAKE PEDAL POSITION 1 AND 2 SENSOR STATUS O

SP0205

PISTON PRESSURE SENSOR STATUS OFFSET

SP0206

MASTER CYLINDER PRESSURE SENSOR OFFSET

SP0207

PISTON PRESSURE SENSOR OFFSET

SP0208

UBP SOLENOID VALVE

SP0209

WHEEL CIRCUMFERENCE

SP020A

TRACTION BATTERY RANGE

SP020B

GEAR POSITIONS MEMORIZATION

SP020C

ECONOMETER

SP020D

FUEL FLOW REGULATOR

SP0O20E

INJECTOR ADAPTIVES NO. 1

SP0O20F

INJECTOR ADAPTIVES NO. 2

SP0210

INJECTOR ADAPTIVES NO. 3

SP0211

INJECTOR ADAPTIVES NO. 4

SP0212

WITH SWIRL FLAP

SP0213

OIL VAPOUR HEATER

SP0214

HOUR SETTING

SP0215

ESM CONFIGURATION

SP0216

ESM INHIBITION COMMAND

SP0217

ESM ACTIVATION COMMAND

SP0218

TUNING VERSION NUMBER

SP0219

LOAD AREA

SP021A

LAUNCH CONTROL COUNTER

SP021B

OIL PRESSURE WARNING THRESHOLD

SP021C

OIL TEMPERATURE MEASUREMENT THRESHOLD

SP021D

OIL MEASUREMENT TIMER




SPO21E

PARKING PROXIMITY SENSOR FUNCTION

SPO21F

VOICE SYNTHESISER

SP0220

FRONT BUZZER VOLUME

SP0221

FRONT TONE SETTING

SP0222

ALTERNATOR TYPE

SP0223

ADDITIONAL HEATING

SP0224

REAR SHELVES

SP0225

RAIN SENSOR

SP0226

AUTOMATIC SEAT RECALL

SP0227

CARD LOCKING

SP0228

CARD REMINDER WARNING

SP0229

TIMER COURTESY LIGHT

SP022A

DOOR UNLOCKING MODE

SP022B

Unlock mode. Door lift

SP022C

POWER-ASSISTED STEERING PROGRAM

SP022D

OVERSPEED ALARM FOR ARABIA

SP022E

REAR ACCESS AERIALS

SP022F

PREVENTION OF ELECTRICAL CONSUMERS

SP0230

STOP ELECTRICAL CONSUMER PREVENTION

SP0231

RAIN/LUMINOSITY SENSOR TYPE

SP0232

AUTOMATIC FOLDING OF DOOR MIRRORS

SP0233

NEUTRAL POSITION PROGRAMMING

SP0234

LIGHT SENSOR SIGNAL

SP0235

REINIT. EXTREME COLD REVERSE GEAR ENGAGEM]

SP0236

TEST PARAMETERS

SP0237

PARTICLE FILTER ADAPTIVES

SP0238

CD CHANGER AND AUXILIARY INPUT

SP0239

MULTIPLEXED NETWORK CONFIGURATION

SP023A

VAN FAST IDLE SPEED INCREASE

SP023B

VAN FAST IDLE SPEED DECREASE

SP023C

BOILER

SP023D

REAR RIGHT-HAND INERTIA REEL




SP0O23E

REAR LEFT-HAND INERTIA WHEEL

SP023F

STEERING ANGLE SENSOR INITIALISATION

SP0240

ANTI-THEFT ALARM TRIGGER S/W

SP0241

ONE-TOUCH ELECTRIC WINDOW(S)

SP0242

HEAD LAMP BATTERY SAVER FUNCTION

SP0243

PASSENGER COMPARTMENT HEATING RESISTORS

SP0244

RAISING OF ELECT. WINDOW(WITH ANTI-PINCH)

SP0245

DONGLE

SP0246

INDICATOR LIGHT CONFIGURATION

SP0247

CD CHANGER

SP0248

SENSOR TYPE

SP0249

IDLE AIR VOLUME LEARNING - FACTORY MODE

SP024A

IDLE AIR VOLUME LEARNING - SERVICE MODE

SP024B

TOXICITY SENSOR

SP024C

REAR SCREEN DEMISTER

SP024D

HEATED REAR SCREEN INDICATOR LIGHT CIRCUIT

SP024E

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 9

SP024F

RESET OIL CHANGE COUNTER

SP0250

SHOE LINING ENERGY COUNTER

SP0251

REAR BRAKE UNIT INITIALISATION

SP0252

REAR BRAKE UNIT REPOSITIONING

SP0253

BRAKE LINING FRICTION LEARNING

SP0254

IDLE SPEED LEARNING

SP0255

TORQUE LEARNING

SP0256

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 237

SP0257

ENGINE PARAMETER ADAPTIVES

SP0258

POWER STEERING ELECTRIC PUMP UNIT

SP0259

NUMBER OF HEATING ELEMENTS

SPO25A

HAZARD LAMPS RECALL ON TRF

SP025B

ADJUST OIL CHANGE COUNTER

SP025C

ABS TYPE

SP025D

RADIOFREQUENCY TYPE




SP025E

SUNROOF CONTROL UNIT

SP0O25F

UCH TYPE

SP0260

CRUISE CONTROL/SPEED LIMITER

SP0261

RAID FUNCTION AUTHORISATION BY DIAG

SP0262

TYPE N4

SP0263

WITH PASSENGER'S AIRBAGS

SP0264

WITHOUT PASSENGER'S AIRBAG

SP0265

WITHOUT PASSENGER'S FRONTAL AIRBAG

SP0266

WITHOUT PASSENGER SEAT

SP0267

WITHOUT AIRBAGS (PRETENSIONERS ONLY)

SP0268

WITH PASSENGER'S AIRBAGS

SP0269

COMP CONFIGURATION

SP026A

WITH SIDE AIRBAGS

SP026B

WITHOUT FUEL PUMP CUT-OUT

SP026C

WITH FUEL PUMP CUT-OUT

SP026D

DRIVER'S SIDE REAR INERTIA REEL

SPO26E

PASSENGER'S SIDE REAR INERTIA REEL

SP026F

DRIVER'S SEAT SENSOR

SP0270

WITH RANGE EXTENSION

SP0271

WITHOUT RANGE EXTENSION

SP0272

100 Ah TRACTION BATTERY

SP0273

RANGE EXTENDER

SP0274

AIR CONDITIONING PROGRAMMING

SP0275

OIL CHANGE COUNTER OFFSET

SP0276

WITH AIR CONDITIONING

SP0277

WITHOUT AIR CONDITIONING

SP0278

WITH OBD

SP0279

WITHOUT OBD

SPO27A

AIR CONDITIONING CONNECTION FAULT FINDING

SP027B

LEVER LOCKING CONNECTION FAULT FINDING

SP027C

ENGINE TORQUE CONTROL FUNCTION

SP027D

ENTER ACCESS CODE




SP027E

PROGRAMMING WITH 1 KEY

SPO27F

PROGRAMMING WITH 2 KEYS

SP0280

WITH SDO

SP0281

WITHOUT SDO

SP0282

DIESEL/PETROL ENG IMMOB WITHOUT CODED SOL

SP0283

DIESEL ENGINE IMMOBILISER

SP0284

WITH INFRA-RED REMOTE CONTROL

SP0285

WITH RADIO FREQUENCY REMOTE CONTROL

SP0286

WITHOUT TIMED COURTESY LIGHT

SP0287

WITH TIMED COURTESY LIGHT

SP0288

CODED DIESEL SOLENOID VALVE ENGINE IMMOBIL

SP0289

END OF KEY REALLOCATION VALIDATION

SP0O28A

ABANDON KEY REALLOCATION

SP028B

TYPE 1 UNIT

SP028C

TYPE 2 UNIT

SP028D

ENGINE IMMOBILISER AUTHORISATION

SP0O28E

ENGINE IMMOBILISER PROHIBITION

SP0O28F

WITH ALARM

SP0290

WITHOUT ALARM

SP0291

WITH AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION

SP0292

WITHOUT AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION

SP0293

WITH POWER ASSISTED STEERING

SP0294

WITHOUT POWER ASSISTED STEERING

SP0295

PREHEATING PREVENTION

SP0296

STOP PREHEATING PREVENTION

SP0297

POWER ASSISTED STEERING

SP0298

WITHOUT POWER STEERING ELECTRIC PUMP UNIT

SP0299

WITH POWER STEERING ELECTRIC PUMP UNIT

SP029A

WITH THERMOPLUNGERS

SP029B

WITHOUT THERMOPLUNGERS

SP029C

WITH BOILER

SP029D

WITHOUT BOILER




SP029E |WITHOUT AIR CONDITIONING

SP029F [WITH AIR CONDITIONING

SP02A0 [ADAPTIVES ON EGR VALVE FAULT

SP02A1 [CRUISE CONTROL/SPEED LIMITER

SP02A2 [WITHOUT AIR CON./WITHOUT HEATED WINDSCREI

SP02A3 [WITH AIR CON/WITHOUT HEATED WINDSCREEN

SP02A4 |[WITHOUT AIR CON/ WITH HEATED WINDSCREEN

SP02AS5 [WITH AIR CONDITIONING / WITH HEATED WINDSCR|

SP02A6 [WITH CRUISE CONTROL

SP02A7 [WITHOUT CRUISE CONTROL

SP02A8 [WITHOUT SWIRL FLAP

SP02A9 [CONTROL PANEL TYPE

SP02AA |BII TYPE

SP02AB [VEHICLE ENGINE TYPE

SP02AC [WITH TAILGATE MODULE

SP02AD |WITHOUT TAILGATE MODULE

SPO2AE |WITH RADIO DISPLAY

SPO2AF |WITHOUT RADIO DISPLAY

SP02B0 |[OPENING REAR SCREEN

SP02B1 [FIXED REAR SCREEN

SP02B2 |WITH AIR BAG

SP02B3 [WITHOUT AIR BAG

SP02B4 |[SDM AIR BAG

SP02B5 |[EC5 AIR BAG

SP02B6 |[VEHICLE TYPE: ALL TYPES EXCEPT JEOP/JEOE

SP02B7 |VEHICLE TYPE: JEOE OR JEOP

SP02B8 |LEFT-HAND DRIVE

SP02B9 |[RIGHT HAND DRIVE

SP02BA [WITH ADAC

SP02BB |WITHOUT ADAC

SP02BC |WITH HAZARD LAMPS RECALL ON TRF

SP02BD [WITHOUT HAZARD LAMPS RECALL ON TRF




SPO2BE

ONE-TOUCH CENTRAL DOOR LOCKING BUTTON

SP02BF

ROCKER CENTRAL DOOR LOCKING BUTTON

SP02CO0

RAID FUNCTION AUTHORISATION

SP02C1

AUTO LOCKING WHEN DRIVING FUNCTION PREVEN

SP02C2

WITHOUT VARIABLE INTERMITTENT WIPE

SP02C3

WITH VARIABLE W'SCREEN WIPER INTERMITTENT

SP02C4

WITHOUT OVERSPEED WARNING

SP02C5

WITH OVERSPEED WARNING

SP02C6

WITHOUT RUNNING LIGHTS

SP02C7

WITH RUNNING LIGHTS

SP02C8

WITH AUTOMATIC RE-LOCKING

SP02C9

WITHOUT AUTOMATIC RE-LOCKING

SP02CA

WITHOUT HAZARD LIGHTS UPON IMPACT

SP02CB

WITH HAZARD LIGHTS UPON IMPACT

SP02CC

NUMBER OF CYLINDERS CONFIGURATION

SP02CD

LEFT HAND DRIVE /4 CYLINDER CONFIGURATION

SP02CE

LEFT HAND DRIVE / 6 CYLINDER CONFIGURATION

SP02CF

RIGHT HAND DRIVE /4 CYLINDER CONFIGURATION

SP02D0

LEFT HAND DRIVE / DIESEL CONFIGURATION

SP02D1

RIGHT HAND DRIVE / 6 CYLINDER CONFIGURATION

SP02D2

RIGHT HAND DRIVE / DIESEL CONFIGURATION

SP02D3

ENGINE IMMOBILISER 2

SP02D4

WITH ABS

SP02D5

NO ABS

SP02D6

PETROL INJECTION

SP02D7

DIESEL INJECTION

SP02D8

WITH SELF LEVELLING SUSPENSION

SP02D9

WITHOUT SELF LEVELLING SUSPENSION

SP02DA

WITH CATALYTIC CONVERTER

SP02DB

WITHOUT CATALYTIC CONVERTER

SP02DC

OIL LEVEL DISPLAYED 20sec

SP02DD

OIL LEVEL DISPLAYED 20 sec WHEN ADAC PRESSED




SP02DE

ERASE OBD FAULT MEMORY

SP02DF

MEMORY SAVED

SPO2E0

WITH MANUAL GEARBOX

SPO2E1

IDLE SPEED SETTING INCREMENTATION

SPO2E2

IDLE SPEED SETTING DECREMENTATION

SP02E3

WITH AC (FIXED CAPACITY COMPRESSOR)

SP02E4

WITH AC (VARIABLE CAPACITY COMPRESSOR)

SPO2ES5

OIL CHANGE COUNTER RESET

SPO2E6

WITH HEATED REAR SCREEN

SPO2E7

WITHOUT HEATED REAR SCREEN

SPO2ES

WITH COOLANT SENSOR

SP02E9

WITHOUT COOLANT SENSOR

SPO2EA

WITH EVAPORATOR TEMPERATURE SENSOR

SPO2EB

WITHOUT EVAPORATOR TEMPERATURE SENSOR

SPO2EC

WITH RECYCLING MOTOR TIMER

SPO2ED

WITHOUT RECYCLING MOTOR TIMER

SPO2EE

WITH PERMANENT TYPE CONTROL

SPO2EF

WITH ONE-TOUCH TYPE CONTROL

SPO2F0

WITH HARRISON TYPE COMPRESSOR

SPO2F1

WITH SANDEN TYPE COMPRESSOR

SPO2F2

BEHR PROBE CONFIGURATION

SP0O2F3

HOKURIKU PROBE CONFIGURATION

SP02F4

SIEMENS PROBE CONFIGURATION

SPO2F5

EEPROM PROBE CONFIGURATION

SPO2F6

CONFIGURATION WITH RECYCLING FLAP AUTO-SET|

SPO2F7

CONFIG. WITHOUT RECYCLING FLAP AUTO-SETTIN(

SPO2F8

RIGHT HAND DRIVE

SP02F9

LEFT-HAND DRIVE

SPO2FA

AVANTIME (F4R): WITH HEATED WINDSCREEN

SP02FB

AVANTIME (F4R): WITHOUT HEATED WINDSCREEN

SPO2FC

AVANTIME(EXCEPT F4R):WITH HEATED WINDSCR.

SPO2FD

AVANTIME(EXPT F4R):WITHOUT HEATED WINDSCR




SPO2FE

ESPACE: WITH EVAPORATOR SENSOR

SPO2FF

ESPACE: WITHOUT EVAPORATOR SENSOR

SP0300

WRITING CONFORMITY

SP0301

WRITE SAVED DATA

SP0302

Enter injector codes.

SP0303

SAVE COMPUTER DATA

SP0304

START OBD TEST: CATALYTIC CONVERTER

SP0305

START OBD TEST: O2 SENSORS

SP0306

READ VALVE SET AND MEMORISED CODES

SP0307

SPARE

SP0308

CARD TESTING

SP0309

ENTER RECOMMENDED PRESSURES

SPO30A

CHECK TARGET TEETH

SP030B

BLEED HYDRAULIC UNIT AND BRAKING CIRCUITS

SP030C

READING IMPACT CONTEXTS

SP030D

COMPUTER CALIBRATION AND OPERATION

SPO30E

CHECKING A KEY

SPO30F

PROGRAMMING A VALVE CODE

SP0310

READING THE VALVE SET AND VALVE CODES

SP0311

SELECTION OF VALVE SET

SP0312

HIGH PRESSURE FUEL CIRCUIT FAULT FINDING

SP0313

MICROPHONE TEST

SP0314

SERIAL LINK TEST

SP0315

UCH

SP0316

PRESSURE SENSOR

SP0317

IGNITION MODULE CONFIGURATION

SP0318

SIDE SENSOR CONFIGURATION

SP0319

ACTUATORS SEQUENTIAL CONTROL

SPO31A

UPC COMP. TYPE

SP031B

CHECK CARDS

SP031C

HANDS-FREE SYSTEM TEST

SP031D

UCH CONNECTIONS TEST -> CARD READER




SPO31E

AERIAL TEST

SPO31F

VALVE SET SELECTION

SP0320

ENTER VIN CODE

SP0321

REMOTE CONTROL CRUISE CONTROL

SP0322

CHECK UPSTREAM O2 SENSOR

SP0323

PARTICLE FILTER REGENERATION

SP0324

4E0000FF

SP0325

ACTIVATION OF CONNECTIVITY SERVICES

SP0326

ODOMETER IN KM

SP0327

ODOMETER IN MILES

SP0328

FRONT RADAR ADJUSTMENT

SP0329

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 1

SP0O32A

STARTING AUTHORISED

SP032B

CYLINDER FUNCTION FAULT FINDING

SP032C

SPEED LIMITER

SP032D

FAST IDLE SPEED MODIFICATION

SP0O32E

ADAPTIVES AFTER REPLACING PARTICLE FILTER

SPO32F

STOP AND START INHIBITION HISTORY

SP0330

ACCELEROMETER

SP0331

AUTOMATIC CONFIGURATION

SP0332

TYPE 1 BATTERY DISCONNECTION UNIT TEST

SP0333

MULTIPLE 12V BATTERIES

SP0334

SAVE NUMBER OF STARTS

SP0335

HIGH PRESSURE PUMP LEARNING

SP0336

STARTER LEARNING

SP0337

CARAVAN TOWING DISTANCE

SP0338

WIPING LEARNING

SP0339

ACCESS/STARTER TYPE

SPO33A

MAKE

SP033B

OIL MEASUREMENT

SP033C

Flywheel target programming 1

SP033D

Flywheel target programming 2




SPO33E

Flywheel target programming 3

SPO33F

Flywheel target programming 4

SP0340

Flywheel target programming 5

SP0341

Flywheel target programming 6

SP0342

SENSOR CONFIGURATION

SP0343

COMMANDE PRIVEE 7

SP0344

COMMANDE PRIVEE 8

SP0345

IDLE AIR VOLUME LEARNING - FACTORY MODE

SP0346

COMPUTER PROGRAMMING

SP0347

CLUTCH TORQUE RECOVERY

SP0348

ADBLUE QUALITY SENSOR PROGRAMMING

SP0349

MANUAL GEAR POSITION

SP0O34A

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 5

SP034B

RADAR-CAMERA ALIGNMENT ADJUSTEMENT

SP034C

RADAR-CAMERA DRIVING

SP034D

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 4

SP0O34E

Flywheel target programming (RZ061)

SP034F

Flywheel target programming (RZ065)

SP0350

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 2

SP0351

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 3

SP0352

HYDRAULIC BRAKE COMPENSATION

SP0353

VACUUM PUMP

SP0354

FUEL FLAP LOCKING

SP0355

REAR WIPER/REVERSE GEAR CONNECTION

SP0356

REAR WIPER INFORMATION

SP0357

ACCELERATED IDLE

SP0358

HEATED REAR SCREEN VIA INJECTION SYSTEM

SP0359

PCHR NUMBER CONTROLLED

SPO35A

AIR CONDITIONING MANAGEMENT

SP035B

UCH configuration

SP035C

AIR RECIRCULATION FLAP MOTOR

SP035D

TRACTION BATTERY RELAY




SPO35E

TRACTION BATTERY DISCHARGE/CHARGE TEST

SPO35F

INVERTER ACTIVATION REQUEST

SP0360

BLEED CLUTCH HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT

SP0361

Number plate

SP0362

ADAPTIVES AFTER REGENERATING PARTICLE FILTH

SP0363

FAULT FINDING: TYRE PRESSURE MONITOR WARNI]

SP0364

PREPARATION BEFORE AUTOMATIC CONFIGURATI(

SP0365

INITTALISATION AFTER AUTOMATIC CONFIGURATI(

SP0366

BACKUP OF INSTRUMENT PANEL DATA FOR INJECT

SP0367

WRITING OF INSTRUMENT PANEL DATA FOR INJECT|

SP0368

VEHICLE IDENTIFIER

SP0369

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE IDLE SPEED MODIFICATION

SPO36A

VALVE CODE READING

SP036B

RESETTING THE DILUTION RATIOS

SP036C

PROGRAMMING OF NO LOAD AND FULL LOAD POST]

SP036D

HANDS-FREE CARD PROGRAMMING

SPO36E

HANDS-FREE CARD READING

SPO36F

REVERSING CAMERA CALIBRATION

SP0370

IGNITERS IN SERIES CONFIGURATION

SP0371

HIGH PRESSURE CIRCUIT LEAK TEST

SP0372

OIL SERVICE AND ODOMETRY MILES - KM

SP0373

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 98

SP0374

VOLTMETER

SP0375

AMPMETER

SP0376

DISTANCE BEFORE NEXT MAINTENANCE

SP0377

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 250

SP0378

REAR CAMERA CONFIGURATION

SP0379

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 159

SPO37A

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 160

SP037B

CLUTCH END OF TRAVEL WIRING SWITCH

SP037C

GUIDELINES

SP037D

EMERGENCY CALL SERVICE




SPO37E

TORQUE SENSOR

SPO37F

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 12

SP0380

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 13

SP0381

Type

SP0382

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 14

SP0383

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 15

SP0384

CHASSIS WEAR PROGRAMMING

SP0385

CARD ACCUMULATOR CHARGE TESTER

SP0386

CARD BATTERY CHARGE TESTER

SP0387

LOCK LATCH LOCKING

SP0388

FROST MANAGEMENT MODE

SP0389

BLEEDING THE BRAKING SYSTEM

SPO38A

PROGRAM BODY COMPUTER

SP038B

INSTRUMENT PANEL TYPE

SP038C

KEY PROGRAMMING

SP038D

WINDOW WINDER 1 DECONFIGURATION

SPO38E

PROGRAMME PNEUMATIC SUSPENSION

SPO38F

PUMP PRESSURE REGULATOR TYPE

SP0390

RADIO PROGRAMMING KEY

SP0391

IGNITION TIMING ADJUSTMENT

SP0392

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 9

SP0393

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 237

SP0394

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 238

SP0395

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 239

SP0396

PARAMETRAGE PRIVE 240

SP0397

Oil return to zero

SP0398

Oil return to zero (km)

SP0399

Qil return to zero (miles)




